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Memiorandum Ami.M-.
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TO : Mr. Cochran DATE: 3/2/76 F -esa

FROM : J. J. McDermot 109*116

* Leget Cove.
k...& Eve.

SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF IN ORMATION ACT (FOIA) ,u.. Ev-
OF JAMES H. LESAR 7is" ft

Diruectr Sec'y ..

Copies of letters of James H. Lesar dated 4/15/75,
12/29/75, 2/23/76, the Deputy-Attorney General's (DAG) letter
of 12/1/75, and SA J. W. Kilty's Laboratory addendum dated
11/14/75 are attached.

As indicated in the DAG's letter of 12/1/75,
Lesar's request in his 4/15/75, letter numbered 1 and 6
were narrowly construed in the interest of saving his
client undue expense. As Lesar indicates in his recent
letters he desires to inspect the material within the scope
of his .requests 1 and 6 which has not been furnished him.

This request is currently in liti ation and the
Department of Justice has asked us to accon date the
3/15/76 date for inspection, if reasonably possible.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Laboratory Division accumulate the
photographs of the scene of the Murkin and any ballistics
tests conducted in the Murkin and advise SA Wiseman
Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts Section, Files and
Communications Division, when they are ready for the
requester's review.

Enclosures (5)

1 - Mr. Mintz
Attention: Mr. Blake

1 - Mr. Cochran 4,
Attention: Mr. Kilty

¶/TLW:mjs (5) SEE ADDENDUM OF GENERAL
/ O' \ED>A. INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION, PAGE

(se LABORATOR A DENDUM PAGE 2) .3.

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Realurly nn the PayrollSavings Plan
sol@.-Io.
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UNITED STATES ERNMENT Assec. Dir.
Deg. AD Adm.

Memorandum Dog. AD Inv.
Ass: Dir.:

Admin.

Comp. Syso
Ex: Affeirs

TO : Mr. Cochran DATE: 3/2/76 Files & Com.

Gen. Inv.
Ident.

Inspection
FROM : J. J. McDermott intell.

ORD
Loborotory

Logol Coun.

Plan.&Evel
SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) Spec. Lav.

OF JAMES H. LESAR : Training
Telephone Rm.

Director Soc'y

Copies of letters of James H. Lesar dated 4/15/75,
12/29/75, 2/23/76, the Deputy Attorney General's (DAG) letter
of 12/1/75, and SA J. W. Kilty's Laboratory addendum dated
11/14/75 are attached.

As indicated in the DAG's letter of 12/1/75,
Lesar's request in his 4/15/75, letter numbered 1 and 6
were narrowly construed in the interest of saving his
client undue expense. As Lesar indicates in his recent
letters he desires to inspect the material within the scopeof his requests 1 and 6 which has not been furnished him.

This request is currently in litigation and the
Department of Justice has asked us to accompdate the
3/15/76 date for inspection, if reasonably possible.
RECOMMENDATION:

That the Laboratory Division accumulate the
photographs of the scene of the Murkin and any ballistics
tests conducted in the Murkin and advise SA Wiseman
Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts Section, Files and
Communications Division, when they are ready for the
requester's review.

Enclosures (5)

1 - Mr. Mintz
Attention: Mr. Blake H/RS

1 - Mr. Cochran platerAttention: Mr. Kilty

gw
TLW:mjs (5) SEE ADDENDUM OF GENERAL

mis INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION, PAGE

(see LABORATORY ADDENDUM PAGE 2)
3.

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
3010-108
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LABORATORY ADDENDUM, JWK:fdb (5) March 5, 1976

With testimony and work commitments already
made, it is not possible to conduct a.complete search of
the MURKIN file and gather the pertinent information by
March 15, 1976. A realistic date is March 22,,1976, and
SA John W. Kilty will keep SA Wiseman advised concerning
his progress in the file search. The Laboratory
Division will be responsible for Item 1 in the request.
The General Investigation Division should gather and
evaluate the photographs of the scene as described in Item6 of the request.-

JUK
LABORATORY ADDENDUM, JWK:fdb (5) March 5, 1976

With testimony and work commitments already
made, it is not possible to conduct a. complete search ofthe MURKIN file and gather the pertinent information byMarch 15, 1976. A realistic date is March 22, 1976, and
SA John W. Kilty will keep SA Wiseman advised concerninghis progress in the file search. The LaboratoryDivision will be responsible for Item 1 in the request.The General Investigation Division should gather andevaluate the photographs of the scene as described in Item
6 of the request.

you MSSI
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ADDENDUM GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION HNH:bap 3/8/76

The FOI-PA Section should handle Item 6 of this
"Freedom of Information Request" pertaining to all photographs
from whatever source taken at the scene of the crime on
4/4 or 4/5/68.

Martin Luther King, Jr., was killed on 4/4/68 and a
Civil Rights investigation was immediately instituted. Any
photographs of the crime scene as requested would be located
somewhere in our voluminous files either here at FBIHQ or in our
Memphis Field Office, the office of origin, in-the King civil
rights case. The General Investigative Division has no intricate
knowledge as to where these photographs are located in these
voluminous files which were compiled nearly 8 years ago. The
only way to retrieve these photographs would be for a complete
file review. This file review is clearly a clerical function
of the FOI-PA Section.

The General Investigative Division is referring this matter
back to the FOI-PA Section. The FOI-PA Section will handle
Item 6 of this request.

3
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ADDENDUM GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION HNH:bap 3/8/76

The FOI-PA Section should handle Item 6 of this
"Freedom of Information Request" pertaining to all photographsfrom whatever source taken at the scene of the crime on
4/4 or 4/5/68.

Martin Luther King, Jr., was killed on 4/4/68 and aCivil Rights investigation was immediately instituted. Any
photographs of the crime scene as requested would be located
somewhere in our voluminous files either here at FBIHQ or in our
Memphis Field Office, the office of origin, in the King civil
rights case. The General Investigative Division has no intricate
knowledge as to where these photographs are located in these
voluminous files which were compiled nearly 8 years ago. The
only way to retrieve these photographs would be for a completefile review. This file review is clearly a clerical functionof the FOI-PA Section.

The General Investigative Division is referring this matter
back to the FOI-PA Section. The FOI-PA Section will handle
Item 6 of this request.
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a J..AMES H. LESAR '""`
ATTORNEY AT LAW _

1231 FOURTH STREET. S. W.
WASHINGTON. D. C. 20024

" . TsLPHON.:(202) 484.6023 -.

February 23, 19 7 6

Mr. Thomas Wiseman2

Information and Privacy Unit
Federal Bureau ,of Investigation
Washington, D. C. 20537

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

On December 22, 1975, I, phoned to ask if' you could arrange
for Mr. Harold Weisberg to view the photographs of the scene of
Dr. King's murder and the -ballisticsmaterials he had requested .,
the following afternobn, December 23rd, when.he was coming to D.C.
for a medical appointment. You told me that the FBI agent :respon
sible for assbmbling the King assassination documents said that it
would not be possible to reassemble them in time for Mr. Weisberg
to see them on December 23rd. This was the only reason given for
his not being able to inspect these records on that date.

Subsequently, on December 29, 1975, I wrote Deputy Attorney
General Harold Tyler a letter in which I expressed the hope that
Mr. Weisberg's examination of the, requested materials could be
arranged to coincide' with his next'trip to D.C.,because he suffers
from a serious case -of phlebitis which makes it" inadvisible,for him
to travel frequently. Copies of this letter: were sent to you and
FBI Director Clarence Kelley. I received no response.

After the calendar call on'February 5, 1976, Mr. Weisberg and,.
I met briefly with Assistant United-States Attorney John Dugan and
sought to enlist his good offices in arranging for Mr. Weisberg's
inspection of your records to coincide with his next trip to D.C.

Today-I called to ask that you arrange for Mr. Weisberg to
examine these materials when he comes to Washington this Thursday,
February 26th. HoweV'er, .you called to my attention a statement in
Mr. Tyler's December 2, 1975, letter to me'which required that Mr.
Weisberg agree to pay the "reproduction and special search costs"
if he wanted the photographs which he had in fact requested. You
said, correctly, that Mr. Weisberg had not written you agreeing to
pay these costs.

Shortly afterwards, Mr. Dugan called. He told me that you
would not institute the "search" for these photographs.until you
received Mr. Weisberg's written agreement to pay the search costs..
He also informed me that you could not have the requested materials
ready by this Thursday.

s' *-

JAMES H. LESAR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

1231 FOURTH STREET. S. W.
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20024

TELEPHONE (202) 484.6023

February 23, 1976

Mr. Thomas Wiseman
Information and Privacy Unit
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C. 20537

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

On December 22, 1975, I phoned to ask if you could arrange
for Mr. Harold Weisberg to view the photographs of the scene of
Dr. King's murder and the ballistics materials he had requested
the following afternoon, December 23rd, when .he was coming to D.C.
for a medical appointment. You told me that the FBI agent respon-
sible for assèmblingthe King assassination documents said that it
would not be possible to reassemble them in time for Mr. Weisberg
to see them on December 23rd. This was the only reason given for
his not being able to inspect these records on that date.

Subsequently, on December 29, 1975, I wrote Deputy Attorney
General Harold Tyler a letter in which I expressed the hope that
Mr. Weisberg's examination of the requested materials could be
arranged to coincide with his next trip to D.C. because he suffers
from a serious case of phlebitis which makes it inadvisible for him
to travel frequently. Copies of this letter: were sent to you and
FBI Director Clarence Kelley. I received no response.

After the calendar call on February 5, 1976, Mr. Weisberg andI met briefly with Assistant United StatésAttorney John Dugan and
sought to enlist his good offices in arranging for Mr. Weisberg's
inspection of your records to coincide with his next trip to D.C.

Today I called to ask that you arrange for Mr. Weisberg to
examine these materials when he comes to Washington this Thursday,
February 26th. However, you called to my attention a statement in
Mr. Tyler's December 1, 1975, letter to me which required that Mr.
Weisberg agree to pay the "reproduction and special search costs"if he wanted the photographs which he had in fact requested. You
said, correctly, that Mr. Weisberg had not written you agreeing to
pay these costs.

Shortly afterwards, Mr. Dugan called. He told me that you
would not institute the "search" for these photographs. until you
received Mr. Weisberg's written agreement to pay the search costs
He also informed me that you could not have the requested materials
ready by this Thursday.
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I write, first, to assure you that Mr'. Weisberg will paythe necessar search and reproduction costs but he does not waive,his -right -to recover them. .:

note, however,
same- records sought by Mr. Weisberg, the search fees were waived.

I also advise you that I know of two'Freedom of Informationlawsuits where well-known millionaires have notbeen charged a centby the Department of Justice for searching for the,records requested
iby them. This contrasts glaringly with the treatment accorded myclient, who can ill afford nch fees, and is an affront to thespirit and meading of the Freedom of Inforpation Act.

Secondly, I ask you to state your agreement with the assuranceMr. Volney Brown gave me last summer that Mr. Weisberg will be.
.allowed to examine andselected thoshdocuments and photographs hewants copied, rather than your foisting upon him, sight unseen,whatever you may determine to be within the purview of his request.

Thirdly, I ask that yousselect a date on which Mr. Weisbergwill be allowed to examine the photographs and records which he
has requested. I believe Mr: Weisberg will be able examine these. records on any day between March Vland March 6, or on March 15.
I -would-appreciate it very-much if you coUd advise me at the earliest
possible time which date you prefer..

-* .Sincerely yours,

Jim Lesar

* * s

2

I write, first, to assure you that Mr. Weisberg will paythe necessar search and reproduction costs but he does not waive.his right to recover them.

I note, however, that when CBS News requested some of the
same records sought by Mr. Weisberg, the search fees were waived.

I also advise you that I know of two Freedom of Informationlawsuits where well-known millionaires have not been charged a cent
by the Department of Justice for searching for the records requestedby them. This contrasts glaringly with the treatment accorded myclient, who can ill afford such fees, and is an affront to thespirit and meaning of the Freedom of Information Act.

Secondly, I ask you to state your agreement with the assuranceMr. Volney Brown gave me last summer that Mr. Weisberg will be.allowed to examine and selected those documents and photographs hewants copied, rather than your foisting upon him, sight unseen,whatever you may determine to be within the purview of his request.
Thirdly, I ask that you' select a date on which Mr. Weisbergwill be allowed to examine the photographs and records which hehas requested. I believe Mr: Weisberg will be able examine theserecords on any day between March 1 and March 6, or on March 15.I would appreciate it very much if you could advisé me at the earliestpossible time which date you prefer.

Sincerely yours,

JimJim Lesar
Lexas
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*." , w. "> k.ESAR
ATTORNEY AT LAWY

*, . . 1231 FOUATH SrRCT s.
. w WASHINTON.0.C.20024

.". TELtHONC (202) 404 023.

December 29, 1975
Mr. Harold Tyler, Jr.
Deputy Attorney GeneralU. S. Department of Justiceashington, D. C. 20530
Dear Mr. Tyler:

Your lette of December 1,97 is appar 1 intended to

bertairi 15 195 request for the disclosure of certain recordsP oiatio of Dr. artin Luther Kin, Jr.Un
fortunately t.is is achieved by

,rephrasingarWeisber s requestsas tcenosepemosmt o the urtcords sought. r
For example, r eisbergms Aptril 15 request spcfed thateWants the resumLs of mrballistics tests peb oore ifn e oncith

thth iese to D Kings assassination Yet our
ttd thse requeste in a manr.hc xcludes all ballistics ;tests,rfexp hs pe-re on the. bullet removed fr~ie t-h cn.om Dr. Kin~g u:'"n the*rlerlace atth,cee of the crinme.,. ae~ee,ashsrc~rotarl stat es, .:r. :Weisberg wants al ballistic stess adreuets*nt ust those performed on the murl bulle~tia thestride ;c,at~ LCscene. ble n.te:
In "epn to M~r. Weisberg'- -request for the balsise

,dence, you provided hi:, with* three distorted color bahloticsapi ofth,bullet removed from Dr. King. tknfrby ig "r. Weisberg wants all ptOg as o htan o blistics purposes, including al Pogrph5 to;akenWi'the aid of .a comparison mricroscop and all blowups of a n fitoah.

S the scesne the cri.e ei bero's request for all photographs takenathe all~ of t e cime,:r N Weiseer; e e th, te,; ; ny ojecz
th crie aslofteI wuld s and areas in the i:% e ate vicic~

woul inlda dae .is

th crm- sLrite. Iteold,nlue for example, photographs tkno
ore atteLrrie otel, Canipe Is Amusement Cetr`teprinq lot,
thr fire-station, the rooming house at 418 1/2 tr 42t/2SfStreet; and any areas in between or adjacent thereto. 1It also includes
Photographs of the interior of aiy of.these buldns n o n be:found in them.

ulig n o n beWhen l spoke with *Ir. Volney Blrown two orthemohsa,hesaid that the Department would have no objectionhtoeamproceagoure hichwould allow :NIr. tWeisborg to examine these photographs first, toh z

* t
a 4

LESAR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

1231 FOURTH STREET. S. v
WASHINGTON. D. c. 2002:-

TELEPHONE (202) 404.0023

December 29, 1975
Mr. Harold Tyler, Jr.
Deputy Attorney GeneralU. S. Department of JusticeWashington, D. C. 20530
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Select which o.- fayOf ti-ase xnc-fe even he ise to hav~c&*hsS 1e ybh wim hoand mone c.ied for him. 2his,
o would appreciate it if this examination .of the King assassi
natin maerils could be arranged for the earliest POssibl utajPhfleit dad nlo. eisberg issuffering from posible mutualnhebi past. m .oger travels to tashin - a serus case ofa tnhe pcou is hyo Phoned Mr. Wisemanaon December 22nhe diask if he couid arrage for Mr. Weisber i theverph ofthe scnk of t e cri e and the excluded ballistics materias the

ateeio oa re mb 23rd when raeisbcrg was coming to D.C. for'
pedc. aeofntent - hr. Wiseman informed me ever tht t
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to ascertain what materials are included within this request ifyou will just ma;:e a few. 'Inquiries of Ithe thisr~a~ aeutri,writers, and FBI officials. e o he appropriate authors,
The alternative of Cus,i opoedt aedsoji~

Sand testimony frcm these officials and writers and let thepdistritcourt determine the matter,.I think this, is unnecessary, rincthfact that FBI materials were made availa tounne and osis incontestible I note, for example, that in his book The Strase
asstlance. Inadit ClMy lair, Jr. thanks the FBI foritsasitr e tn hitxon, Mr. Woisberg informs me that some of the
writers listed in his information request have d uch enceasfene auty Ptogah wic have been denied James Far! Ray'sfns n tthey have flashed FBI reports on the oingassassina
tion in order to impress people.- moreover, one of the wrtrsmentioned in dir. W~eisberg s request has obtained copiescoftthe bnrecords of Ray's sister, Carol Pepper. bank

In closing', let me apologiie for the delay in responding to
yourleter.I wrk ntielyalone. . x have no secretary or lawclerk to assist ae and :Must of nepcessityd yow yigan iig

Jim Lesar

cc: Attorney General
vdwardH. Let i?BI Director Clarence el-evoFLI Soecial Agent Themas siseman

s at

'a a

-cc atore Geea -dad.* . *-

3

to ascertain what materials are included within this request ifwriters, and FBI officials.
you will just make a few inquiries of the appropriate authors,

The alternative, of course, is to proceed to take despositions
and testimony from these officials and writers and let the districtcourt determine the matter. I think this. is unnecessary, since the
fact that FBI were made available to writers and authors
is incontestible. I note, for example, that in his book The Strance
Case of James Earl Ray, Clay Blair, Jr. thanks the FBI for itsassistance. In addition, Mr. Weisberg informs me that some of the

materials

inwriters listed his information request have copies of such evidencedefense and that they have flashed FBI reports on the King assassina-

as the autopsy photographs which have been denied James Eari Ray'stion in order to impress people. Moreover, one of the writersmentioned in Mr. Weisberg's request has obtained copies of the bank
records of Ray's sister, Carol Pepper.

In closing, let me apologize for the delay in responding toyour letter. I work entirely alone. I have no secretary or lawRecently I have been very pressed for time and this accounts for the

clerk to assist me and must of necessity do my own typing and filing.delay However, Mr. Weisberg did write both you and Attorney General
Levi about these and other matters soon after he received a copy ofyour letter and I trust you paid him close attention.

Sincerely yours,

James
Jim LesarJean

.CC: Attorney General Edward H. LeviFBI Director Clarence KellevFBI Special Agent Thomas Wiseman
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DlECI 1975
;~r. Jamos 11. Losar, fsquire1231 Fourth Stroet, S, W1,
Washington, D.C. 20024

Dear :.r. Losar:

This is in further response to the pending adninistrativo appeal undor Via Freedo. of Information~ Act fil.e byyou on bvh if of your client, 11ar. .Iarold WoeisborL. fromi the(denzia1 by Director Clarenice M~. Kelley of- the Federal. Bureauof Illvestigation of Xr. rVoisborg's requost for specificrecords and photographs relating to -he assassination ofDr. ;:artin Luther Zing, Jr.
After careful considoration of this ;Dpncal, I havedecided to i~odify Director Xelley's action in this case ,adto grant accoss to overy existing writtenz docunont, photograph and sketch wI'ich I consider to be within th~e scope ofN!r. Weisbrg's request. :?inor excisions have been ;jadef:on the 1oczMents to delete purely internal cigoncy naringsand distribution npotations, as Well as the names of Bureaupersonel.In ny oiriion, the matter so excised is :lotappropriate for discretionary release.

The results of all "ballistics tests,t fiten tit--bor 1of34-r, ioisbarg's request], as perforr_:d on either the deathbullet or Mlr. Ray's rifle, are included with the natorialsto be released. "Spectrographic or noutron activatioa analyses[iten nui ber 2 of the reqtuestl] t;ero mnade only on the cil.A iiwrorn by Dr. King at tho ti:ne of his ueath. All of ght -pagespsertaining to siuch tosts will tie released. alie roeults ofall "scientific tests m~ad; on the dent in the win o=sill ;slc)',[Ite~m n"'zber 3 of the request] `are available for releaso toyour clienat, including both written roports and photographsof tho window sill and rifle barrel. All "photopraphts orsketches of any suspects in the assassination, (ItoMa nzrr5 of the request] are to be released. Those phatos and

cc: Federal Bureau of Investigation

DEC1 1975

Mr. Jamos II. Losar, Esquire
1231 Fourth Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024

Dear Mr. Lesar:

This is in further response to the pending administra-tive appeal undor the Freedom of Information Act filed byyou on bohalf of your client, Mr. Harold Weisberg. from thedenial by Director Clarence M. Kelley of the Federal Bureauof Investigation of Mr. Weisberg's request for specificrecords and photographs relating to the assassination ofDr. Martin Luther King, Jr.
After careful consideration of this appeal, I havedecided to Modify Director Kelley's action in this case andto grant access to every existing written document, photo-graph and sketch which I consider to be within the scope ofMr. Weisborg's request. Minor excisions have been madefrom the documents to delete purely internal agency markingsand distribution notations, as well as the names of Bureaupersonnol. In by opinion, the matter so excised is notappropriate for discretionary release.
The results of all "ballistics tests" [item number 1of Mr. Woisborg's request], as performed on either the deathbullet or Mr. Ray's rifle, are included with the materialsto be released. "Spectrographic or neutron activation analyses[iten number 2 of the request] were made only on the clothingworn by Dr. King at the time of his death. All oight pagespertaining to such tests will be released. The results ofall "scientific tests made on the dont in the windowsill (sic)[item number 3 of tho request} are available for release toyour client, including both written reports and photographsof the window sill and rifle barrel. All "photographs orsketches of any suspects in the assassination" [iten number5 of the request] are to be released. Those photos and

CC: Federal Bureau of Investigation
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sketches portray only Mr. TRay, as there never were anyother suspects in the case. It may be that the Dopart
ment has no photographs "taken at the scene of the crime"
[item-ninmber 6 of. the request]-, in the sense your clientuses the phrase. To the limited extent that we have
photographic and other materials that depict physical
conditions or events, they will 'be released to Mr. Weisberg.In the event that the non-photographic materials are ofno interest to him, they may be returned;

The Department of Justico never received any
"butts, ashes or other cigarette remains" from the "whiteMustang abandoned in Atlanta," and for that reason did
not perform,any scientific tests thereon [item number 2of Mr. Weisbere's request]. A two page schedule of allevidence acquired from the Mustang is included, withoutcharge, in the package to be released. -Similarly, as to
item number 7 of the request, no "information, documents,
or reports made available to any author or writer" can be
identified as such in our records. To avoid any misunder
standing, I wish to advise you that no release of any
materials relating to the death of-Dr. King has been madeto any person other than law enforcement or prosecutiveauthorities, except for the so-called "extradition papers"which were shown in 1970 to Bernard Fenstorwald, Jr.,
Esquire, then the attorney for your client Mr. eisbcrg,and which are in the public domain. In 1971 these sane
papers were mado available to another person not named initem number 7, who.may or may not be a writer. In any
event, if Mr. Weisberg wishes access to the extradition
papers, his written request in that respect should be
addressed to the attention of the Freedom of Information
and Privacy Unit in my Office. Based on the foregoing
facts, I have concluded that there are no records within
the scope of either item number 4 or iter number 7 of
Mr. Weisberg's request. There can, of course, be no
denial of access where there is no record; there can be
no appeal where there has been no denial of access.

` In adjudicating this appeal as to item number 1
of Mr. Weisborg's request for "results of any ballistics
tests," I have not included as matters for consideration
the results of a great number of ballistics tests por
formed on rifles other than the, one owned by Mr. Ray.
If Mr. Weisberg wishes access to them, he should make a
specific written request to Director Kelley, attention
Special Agent Thomas Wisenan, agreeing to pay both.the
costs of reproduction and the special search fees which
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sketches portray only Mr. Ray, as there never were anyother suspects in the case. It may be that the Dopart-ment has no photographs "taken at the scene of the crime"
[iten- number 6 of the request], in the sense your client
uses the phrase. To the limited extent that we have
photographic and other materials that dopict physicalconditions or events, they will be released to Mr. Weisberg.In the event that the non-photographic materials are of
no interest to him, they may be returned:

The Department of Justico never received any"butts, ashos or other cigarette remains." from the "white
Mustang abandoned in Atlanta," and for that reason didnot perform any scientific tests thereon [item number 2of Mr. Weisberg's request]. A two page schedule of all
evidence acquired from the Mustang is included, without
charge, in the package to be released. Similarly, as toitem number 7 of the request, no "information, documents,or reports nade available to any author or writer" can beidentified as such in our records. To avoid any misunder-
standing, I wish to advise you that no release of anymaterials relating to the death of Dr. King has been nadeto any person other than law enforcement or prosecutiveauthorities, except for the so-called "extradition papers"which were shown in 1970 to Bernard Fensterwald, Jr.,
Esquire, then the attorney for your client Mr. Weisborg,and which arc in the public domain. In 1971 these sane
papers were nade available to another person not naned initem number 7, who. may or may not be a writer. In anyevent, if Mr. Weisberg wishes access to the extradition
papers, his written request in that respect should be
addressed to the attention of the Freedon of Information
and Privacy Unit in ny Office. Based on the foregoingfacts, I have concluded that there arc no records withinthe scope of eithor item number 4 or iten number 7 of
Mr. Weisberg's request. There can, of course, be no
denial of access where thore is no record; there can be
no appeal where there has been no denial of access.

In adjudicating this appeal as to item number 1of Mr. Weisberg's request for "results of any ballistics
tests," I have not included as matters for consideration
the results of a great number of ballistics tests per-formed on rifles other than the. one owned by Mr. Ray.If Mr. Weisberg wishes access to them, he should make a
specific written request to Director Kelley, attention
Snecial Agent Thonas Miseman, agreeing to pay both the
costs of reproduction and the special scarch fees which
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will be'necessary to locate and identify the same, as
provided by 28 C.F.R. 16.9(b)(6). In addition, in anoffort to save your client considerable expense, Ihave construed iten number 6 so as not to encompassthe several hundred photographs in Bureau files of Dr.King's clothes, the inside of the room rented by Mr.Ray, or various itoms of furniture and personal property.If 1r. ieisborg does, in fact, wish copies of thesephotographs, he should make a further request for themand agree to pay the reproduction and special searchcosts which will be involved.

Your'client,will now be furnished seventy-onepages of material for which the charge is ten cents perpage, the two-page schedule of evidence at no charge,fifteen black and white photographs at their reproductioncost.of forty cents each and three color, photographs attheir reproduction cost of three dollars each. Pleaseremit $22.10 to the F.B.I. headquarters office, Washington, 'D. C. 20537, attention Special Agent Wiseman,specifying whether you wish the materials mailed or heldfor you to pick up. As a matter of my discretion, I anwaiving $80.00 in special search fees which could becharged for non-clerical work in connection with thisrequest and another one for many of the same materials.
Because of the nominal excisions of agency markings and the names of agents, I am required to advise youthat if Mr. Weisberg is dissatisfied with my action onthis appeal, judicial review thereof is available to himin the United States District Court for the judicial

district in which he resides, or in which he has hisprincipal place of business, or in the District ofColumbia, which is also where the records he seeks arelocated.

Very truly yours,

Harold R. Tyler, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General

will be necessary to locate and identify the same, asprovided by 28 C.F.R. 16.9(b) (6). In addition, in aneffort to save your client considerable exponse, Ihave construed iten number 6 so as not to encoupasstho several hundred photographs in Bureau files of Ur.King's clothes, the inside of the room rented by Mr.
Ray, or various items of furniture and personal property.If Mr. Weisberg does, in fact, wish copies of these
photographs, he should make a further request for thenand agree to pay the reproduction and special searchcosts which will be involved.

Your client will now be furnished seventy-onepages of material for which the charge is ten cents perpage, the two-page schedule of evidence at no charge,fifteen black and white photographs at their reproductioncost of forty cents each and three color photographs attheir reproduction cost of three dollars each. Pleaseremit $22.10 to the F.B.I. headquarters office, Washing-ton, D. C. 20537, attention Special Agent Wiscman,specifying whether you wish the materials mailed or heldfor you to pick up. As a matter of ny discretion, I anwaiving $80.00 in special search fees which could becharged for non-clerical work in connection with thisrequest and another one for many of the same materials.
Because of the nominal excisions of agency mark-ings and the names of agents, I am required to advise youthat if Mr. Weisberg is dissatisfied with by action onthis appeal, judicial review thereof is available to himin the United States District Court for the judicialdistrict in which he resides, or in which he has hisprincipal place of business, or in the District of

Columbia, which is also where the records he seeks arelocated.

Very truly, yours,

Harold R. Tyler, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General
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r *, " JAMES H. LeSAR. . .- c
* * * ATTOtNCY AT LAW C: xt". I,1:.

1231 rou tT Strr. S. w. W.
. * . WASHINGTO. D. C. 20024

TcLfo toNC (202) 404.6023,.** P.!TY
. .April II..19 7 5 I.itAL

PaspDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

The Deputy Attorney General

U. S. Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20531

Dbar Sir:

On behalf of Mr. Harold Weisberg I am rcequesting disclosure

of the following information on the assassination of Dr. Martin

Luther King, Jr.:

1. The results of any ballistics tests.

2. The results of any spectrographic or neutron activation

analyses.

3. The results of any scientific tests made on the dent in

the windowsill of the bathroom window from which Dr. King was
allegedly shot.

4. The results of any scientific tests performed on the butts,

ashes or other.cigarette remains found in the white Mustang abandoned

in Atlanta after Dr. King's assassination and all reports made in re

gard-to said cigarette remains.

5. All photographs or sketches of any suspects in the assassi

nation of Dr. King.

1 6'. All photographs from whatever source taken at the scene of 111.

the crime on April 4th or April 5th, 1968.

7. All information, documents, or reports mace available 'o

any author or writer, including but not limited to Clay Dnir,

Jeremiah O'Leary, Goorge 4:c 1illafl, Gerold F'rank,. and Wi)0iwa' Bradford
Iuic.

This request for disclosure is m.ido undo the 'recdom of Infr

mation Act, 5 U.S.C. y5521 as amended by Pubic Law 93-502, 88 Stat.

" Sincerely yours,

. * a

JAMES H. LESAR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

1231 FOURTH STREET. S. W.

WASHINGTON D. c. 20024

TELEPHONE (202) 104.6023
ENTRY

April 15,1975-EXERAL

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

The Deputy Attorney General
U. S. Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20531

Dear Sir:
On behalf of Mr. Harold Weisberg I am requesting disclosure

of the following information on the assassination of Dr. Martin
Luther King, Jr

1. The results of any ballistics tests.

2. The results of any spectrographic or neutron activation
analyses.

3. The results of any scientific tests made on the dent in
the windowsill of the bathroom window from which Dr. King was

allegedly shot.

4. The results of any scientific tests performed on the butts,
ashes or other cigarette remains found in the white Mustang abandoned

in Atlanta after Dr. King's assassination and all reports made in re--

gard to said cigarette remains.

5. All photographs or sketches of any suspects in the assassi-
nation of Dr. King.

I 6. All photographs from whatever source taken at the scene of
the crime on April 4th or April 5th, 1968.

7. All information, documents, or reports made available to
author or writer, including but not limited to Clay Blair,

any
Jeremiah O'Leary, George McMillan, Gerold Frank, and William Bradford

Huic.

This request for disclosure is made under the Freedom of Infor-
mation Act, 5 U.S.C. S552, as amended by Public Last 93-502, 88 Stat.
1561.

Sincerely yours,

Jim Josar
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LABORATORY ADDENDUM' J. W. Kilty:rlc 11/14/75 (Enclosures 8)

.It appears that Items 1 through 4 of Lesar's letter ofApril 15, 1975, and all four items in Leiser's letter of
September 5, 1975, are Laboratory matters.

Two copies of each item are .being enclosed with thisaddendum.

The items are as follows:

(1) Laboratory report dated April 17, 1968, which
sets out results of firearms examinations
mentioned in Lesar's and Leiser's letters.

(2) Laboratory worksheet containing notes concerning
the firearms examinations.

(3) Laboratory report, worksheet and notes containing
the results of spectrographic and neutron
activation examinations'of bullets.

(4) Worksheet and notes concerning the spectrographic
analyses of areas of clothing.

(5) Worksheet and notes concerning the firearms
examinations conducted on clothing.

(6) Laboratory report', airtel, worksheet and notes
concerning the examination of a portion of
windowsill.

(7) Laboratory report dated April 19, 1968, which
lists items recovered during search of 1966 white
Mustang.

(8) Eleven photographs and photomicrographs of the* windowsill area, the muzzle of a weapon and
mechanism markings.

None of these items has been released to the public.

Item 4 in Lesar's letter asks for "the results of anyscientific tests performed on the butts, ashes or'other cigaretteremains found in the white Mustang..." Review of the pertinentworksheets and reports has determined that no Cigarette buttswere recovered during the search of the Mustang. The reportdated April 19, 1968, sets out the items that were recovered.

Twenty hours of agent time were utilized in this matter.
The cost of printing the photographs is approximately $20.00,/%iiIJ.t. 2.O~/~49~<"'l.c.:/ c.Cqs ,,/ t~' /'Ad~o z ~ 7 < /rt u eu1t.

Jink
LABORATORY ADDENDUM J. W. Kilty:rlc 11/14/75 (Enclosures 8)

It appears that Items 1 through 4 of Lesar's letter ofApril 15, 1975, and all four items in Leiser's letter of
September 5, 1975, are Laboratory matters. ,

Two copies of each item are .being enclosed with thisaddendum.

The items are as follows:
(1) Laboratory report dated April 17, 1968, whichsets out results of firearms examinations

mentioned in Lesar's and Leiser's letters.
(2) Laboratory worksheet containing notes concerningthe firearms examinations.

(3) Laboratory report, worksheet and notes containingthe results of spectrographic and neutronactivation examinations of bullets.
(4) Worksheet and notes concerning the spectrographicanalyses of areas of clothing.
(5) Worksheet and notes concerning the firearms

examinations conducted on clothing.
(6) Laboratory report, airtel, worksheet and notes

concerning the examination of a portion ofwindowsill.

(7) Laboratory report dated April 19, 1968, whichlists items recovered during search of 1966 white
Mustang.

(8) Eleven photographs and photomicrographs of thewindowsill area, the muzzle of a weapon and
mechanism markings.

None of these items has been released to the public.
Item 4 in Lesar's letter asks for "the results of anyscientific tests performed on the butts, ashes or other cigaretteremains found in the white Mustang " Review of the pertinentworksheets and reports has determined that no cigarette buttswere recovered during the search of the Mustang. The reportdated April 19, 1968, sets out the items that were recovered.

Twenty hours of agent time were utilized in this matter.The cost of printing the photographs is approximately $20.00,which is the cost of 48 photographs which are
being

retained for future requests. 2? the 1.40 are photograph.of 11/20 464 Philos in 3.00 I'll
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HAROL WEISLtG v.
U.S. DEPART4FNT O.F TUS"T

to Mr. Adams dated 2/10/76, which indicated that defendan'
would move for a protective order as regards Plaintiff's
First Set of Interrogatories, which plaintiff had apparent1,
filed in order to receive answers which he felt would spporr
his position that he has not been furnishe 1r :1
he requested from us pursuant to the FOIA.

Referenced memorandum attached a copyv of an affi
davit to be utilized by the Departrent in suir,oort of a
motion to dismiss, or in the alzornet'0, for
ment on the grounds of mootnes.

On 2/11/76, Assistant rnitec Stats .ttorney (
Dugan, District of Columbia, telephonically advised Special
Agent Parle Thomas Blake of our Legal Counsel Oivision that
on that date the court had denied our motion for a protec&
order, and had given us 10 days within which to answer tb',
interrogatories. Dugan indicated that he had not yet
received the affidavit, a copy of which had been enclose
with referenced memorandum. He stated that, as soon an
receive( - -.

Enclosur

Attn. Fr. filty

1)- ..r. Gallagher
'I ttn:. r . Holten

1 - i r. McUermott
,Attn: Mir.Wiea

1 - Mr. Moore
Attn: Nr. Gunr

1 - r. ''ints

Mr. J. B. Adams 2/20/76

Legal Counsel

HAROLD WEISBERG V.
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
(U.S.D.C., D.C.)
CIVIL ACTION NO. 75-1996

Reference is made to memorandum of Legal Counsel
to Mr. Adams dated 2/10/76, which indicated that defendants
would move for a protective order as regards Plaintiff's
First Set of Interrogatories, which plaintiff had apparentlyfiled in order to receive answers which he felt would support
his position that he has not been furnished all information
he requested from us pursuant to the FOIA.

Referenced memorandum attached a copy of an affi-
davit to be utilized by the Department in support of a
motion to dismiss, or in the alternative, for summary judg-
ment on the grounds of mootness.

On 2/11/76, Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA)
Dugan, District of Columbia, telephonically advised Special
Agent Parle Thomas Blake of our Legal Counsel Division that
on that date the court had denied our motion for a protective
order, and had given us 10 days within which to answer the
interrogatories. Dugan indicated that he had not yet
received the affidavit, a copy of which had been enclosed
with referenced memorandum. lle stated that, as soon as he
received it, he would make a determination as to whether

Enclosure

1 - Mr. Cochran CONTINUED - OVER
Attn: Mr. Kilty

1 - Mr. Gallagher
Attn: Mr. Helterhoff

1 - Mr. McDermott
Attn: Mr. Wiseman

1 - Mr. Moore
Attn: Mr. Gunn

1 - Mr. Mintz
1 - FOIA Litigation (Blake)

PTB:1sy
(7)
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Re: Harold Weisberg v.
U. S. Department
(U.S.D.C., D.C.)
Civil 7etlor No. 75-1990

we could utilize it in support of a motion for s.rmariary
judgment or dismissal, and thus still avoid having to answetr
the interrogatories. Special Agent Blake advised him that a
great deal of work on our part would be necessary in orCr to
answer the interrogatories, and therefore we would have to
be advised of his decision as soon as possible. Dugan
indicated undetrstandin of this rirol~er and stated thhat
would in i i
a decisier

.:tit h-avingi 'Alard fro- LiugjanI Ly 5 0 p.r . on O/13/
Special Agent Blake called his office, and was advised 1
Dugan's secretary that Dugan had received the affidavit
2/12/76, but he had left his office and would not be hac:
until the morning of 2/17/76. Special Agent blake left
message for AUSA Dugan to call him as soon as he arrives:
in his office on the morning of 2/17/76. Still not havvil
heard from AUSA Dugan by 10:00 a.m. on 2/17/76, Special t
Flake again called his office, at which tirme Dugan advise
him that he and Department Attorney Richard Greenspan felt.
the interrogatories woul have tro be answererl dsnite th,

To Plaintiff's Fir-t Set .f Interrogatcri-s. wlic. must !e
filed with the United States 11istrict Court for the istricit
of Columbia by 'onday, 2/23/7(, but which Creenspan and Due :
indicated tt // nr or . r re
their brief.

RECOMMENDAT I

Tha. p eal' gvenfo i einto han ca rr-in7,

of the original of Defendant's Answer .o Paintiff's :First
Set Of Interrogatories to Departmental Attorney Greensn
so that he' also may sirn it, ancd then firnish the ri al

Memorandum to Mr. J. B. Adams
Re: Harold Weisberg V.

U. S. Department of Justice
(U.S.D.C., D.C.)
Civil Action No. 75-1996

we could utilize it in support of a motion for summary
judgment or dismissal, and thus still avoid having to answer
the interrogatories. Special Agent Blake advised him that a
great deal of work on our part would be necessary in order to
answer the interrogatories, and therefore we would have to
be advised of his decision as soon as possible. Dugan
indicated understanding of this problem and stated that he
would immediately advise Special Agent Blake upon reaching
a decision.

Not having heard from Dugan by 5:00 p.m. on 2/13/76,
Special Agent Blake called his office, and was advised by
Dugan's secretary that Dugan had received the affidavit on
2/12/76, but he had left his office and would not be back
until the morning of 2/17/76. Special Agent Blake left a
message for AUSA Dugan to call him as soon as he arrived
in his office on the morning of 2/17/76. Still not having
heard from AUSA Dugan by 10:00 a.m. on 2/17/76, Special Agent
Blake again called his office, at which time Dugan advised
him that he and Department Attorney Richard Greenspan felt
the interrogatories would have to be answered despite the
objections raised to them in the affidavit.

Attached hereto is one copy of Defendant's Answer
To Plaintiff's First Set of Interrogatories, which must be
filed with the United States District Court for the District
of Columbia by Monday, 2/23/76, but which Greenspan and Dugan
indicated they need by Friday, 2/20/76, in order to prepare
their brief.
RECOMMENDATION:

That approval be given for immediate hand-carrying
of the original of Defendant's Answer To Plaintiff's First
Set Of Interrogatories to Departmental Attorney Greenspan
so that he also may sign it, and then furnish the original
and the appropriate number of copies to AUSA Dugan.

- 2 -
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HAROLD WEISBERG,

Plaintiff

v. - Civil Action No.
75-1996

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant

DEFENDANT'S ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF'S
FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES *

Thomas L. Wiseman, Special-Agent, Federal Bureau

of Investigation (hereinafter FBI), being duly sworn, pursuant

to Rule 33 of ~he, ede ARu.es _f-ciavil Procedure, hereby

answers the following interrogatories dated January 8, 1976.

These answers are based on information available to a party

within the meaning of Rule 33.

Interroatory No. 1 What are the kinds of scientific tests

and examinations, physical, chemical, microscopic or otherwise,

. which would normally be conducted to determine:

(a) whether or not bullets or bullet fragments have

a common origin;

(b) which bullet or bullet fragment struck which

person or object or which particular part of a person or object;

(c) whether a specific bullet or remnant thereof can

be identified as having been fired from a particular rifle;

(d) whether a specific bullet or remnant thereof can

be excluded as having been fired from a particular rifle;

(e) whether a specific bullet or remnant thereof can

be identified as having been fired from a particular cartridge

case;

(f) whether a specific bullet or remnant-thereof can

be excluded as having been fired from a particular cartridge

case;

- m

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HAROLD WEISBERG,

Plaintiff
V. Civil Action No.

75-1996

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant

DEFENDANT'S ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF'S
FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES

Thomas L. Wiseman, Special Agent, Federal Bureau

of Investigation (hereinafter FBI), being duly sworn, pursuant

to Rule 33 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, hereby

answers the following interrogatories dated January 8, 1976.

These answers are based on information available to a party
within the meaning of Rule 33.

Interrogatory No. 1 What are the kinds of scientific tests

and examinations, physical, chemical, microscopic or otherwise,

which would normally be conducted to determine:

(a) whether or not bullets or bullet fragments have

a common origin;
(b) which bullet or bullet fragment struck which

person or object or which particular part of a person or object;

(c) whether a specific bullet or remnant thereof can

be identified as having been fired from a particular rifle;
(d) whether a specific bullet or remnant thereof can

be excluded as having been fired from a particular rifle;
(e) whether a specific bullet or remnant thereof can

be identified as having been fired from a particular cartridge

case;

(f) whether a specific bullet or remnant thereof can

be excluded as having been fired from a particular cartridge

case;

- 1 -
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(g) whether a specific bullet or remnant thereof

ztruckc H1 objct;; ";W-4

(h) whether a specific bullet or fragment thereof

could not have struck another object.

Answer to Interrogatory No. 1: Object. Interrogatory is

irrelevant to the issue in this FOIA suit.

Interrogatory No. 2: Which of the tests and 9xaminations

listed in response to the above interrogatories were performed

on the evidence pertaining to the assassination of

Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 2: Plaintiff has been provided

all tests and examinations with respect to death bullet and

Mr. Ray's rifle. Deputy Attorney General Harold R. Tyler, advised

plaintiff in his letter of December 1, 1975, that if plaintiff

wishes access to other tests, Mr. Weisberg should make a

specific written request to Director Kelley, attention Special

Agent Thomas Wiseman, agreeing to pay both the costs of reproduction

and the special search fees which will be necessary to locate

and identify same.

Interrogatory No. 3: List each item of evidence subjected

to any of the tests or examinations enummerated in response to

the above interrogatory and state all tests or examinations

which were made on each such item of evidence and the date on

which each was made.

Answer to Interrogatory No. 3: See my answer to Interrogatory

No. 2.

Interrogatory No; 4: Item No,. 1 of Mr. Wcisbarg's April 15,

1975, Freedom of Information request [Complaint Exhibit A) asks

for "The results of any ballistics tests." Mr. Harold Tyler's

December 1, 1975, letter to Mr. Lesar announces the release of

the results of all ballistics tests "as performed on either the

death bullet or Mr. Ray's rifle." Were any ballistics tests

conducted on any other bullets or rifles or upon any cartridge
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cases?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 4: See my answer to Interrogatory

'~- No. 2.

Interrogatory No, 5: Please-list all items tested

ballistically in connection with the- investigation into

Dr. King's assassination and state:

(a) the date of any such test; and

(b) the person or persons conducting the test or

examination.

Answer to -Interrotatory No. 5: Object to furnishing identity

of person or persons conducting the-test or examination-as this

would be exempt from mandatory disclosure as it would constitute

an unwarraxnted,4nyvasion .ofpersonal.pF vacy pursuant to Title

5, United States Code, Section 552 (b)(7).(C).

Interrogatory No. 6: In connection with Mr. Weisberg's

information request, the Department of~Justice has furnished

him three color photographs of the murder bullet. Please

state the date each of these photographs was first taken, the

* date each was developed, and by whom each photograph was taken.

Answer to Interrogatory No. 6: Inasmuch as an answer to

this Interrogatory would necessitate additional search time,

refer to my answer in Interrogatory No. 2. Object to identifying

identity of the individual who.took the photograph on the basis of

Title 5, United States Code, Section 552 (b) (7)'(C)-, and for

the reasons set forth in my answer to Interrogatory No. 5.

Interrogatory No. 7: Were the three color photographs

referred to in the preceding interrogatory the only photographs

taken of the murder bullet?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 7: Yes.

Interrogatory No. 8: Were these three color photographs

taken for CBS or as part-of the FBI's ballistics investigation?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 8: Object. Interrogatory irrelevant

to issue in this FOIA suit.
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Interrogatory No. 9: Were photographs taken of any-bullets

.hich the FSI tcct-fired? If so, please list all such photographs,

the date on which each was taken, and by whom they were taken.

Answer to Interrogatory No. 9. See my answer to Interrogatory

No. 2.

Interrogatory No. 10: Were comparisons made with any other

bullet or bullet fragment?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 10: See-my answer to Interrogatory

No. 2.

Interrogatory No. 11: Were any bullets or bullet fragments

photographed with the aid of a comparison microscope? If so,

please list all such photographs.

Answer to Interreoutory -No. 1i3: -- S'my answer to Interrogatory

No. 2.

Interrogatory No. 12: In performing spectrographic and

neutron activation testing on evidentiary specimens, the commonly

accepted practice includes the identification and measurement

of each element or trace element present. Was each element or

trace element present in each of the following items of evidence

identified and measured?

- (a) the jacket of the murder bullet?

(b) the core of the murder bullet?

(c) the empty shell and the powder remaining in it?

(d) Dr. King's jacket?

(e) Dr. King's shirt?

(f) Dr. King's tie?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 12: Plaintiff received the results

of the FBI's neutron activation and spectrographic analysis. This

Interrogatory goes beyond plaintiff's initial FOIA inquiry and

if he wishes any additional information, he should direct a

request to the FBI for same agreeing to pay cost of any additional

search and reproduction fees in accordance with the letters of

Deputy Attorney General Tyler as set forth in my answer to
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Thterrogatory No. 2.

Interrogatory 1o. 13: In subjecting evidentiary specimens

to neutron activation analysis, normal practice includes'the

making of a full and complete tabulation ,of all results. Was

the tabulation of the results of the neutron activation testing

of items of evidence pertaining,to the assassination of Dr. King

full and complete in accordance with normal standards?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 13: See my answer to Interrogatory

No. 12.

Interrogatory No.-14: In making a spectrographic or

neutron activation analysis, is it normal to reach stated

conclusions as to whether the various evidentiary specimens

are or could be identical, cldde t6y'Zentical, or not possibly

identical in chemical composition?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 14: - See my answer to Interrogatory

No. 12.

Interrogatory No. 15: Were any such stated conclusions

miade with respect to the items of evidence tested by spectrographic

or neutron activation analysis in this case?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 15: See my answer to Interrogatory

No. 12.

Interrogatory No. 16: In a normal-murder case, how much

time would usually elapse between the time a murder bullet or

other evidentiary specimen such as the victim's clothing is

received by the FBI Laboratory and the time it is subjected to

spectrographic or neutron activation analysis? How much time

elapsed in this case?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 16: See my answer to Interrogatory

No. 12.

Interrogatory No. 17: How many photographs were made of

the bathroom windowwill (sic)?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 17: Plaintiff has received all

photographs which were made of the bathroom windowsill.
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Interroatory Noy 18: Has Mr. Weisberg been given copies

of all photographs of the bathroom windowsill either made by

or in the possession of the FBI?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 18: Mr. Weisberg has been given

copies of all photographs of the bathroom windowsill either made

by or in the possedssion of the FBI.

Interrogatory No. 19: Has Mr. Weisberg been given all

blowups made of photographs of the dent in the 'bathroom window

sill?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 19: Mr. Weisberg has been given

all blowups made of photographs of the dent in the bathroom

windowsill.

Interrogatory No. 20: Were any photographs of the bathroom

windowsill or the barrel of the alleged murder rifle taken

with the aid of a comparison microscope?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 20: All photographs responsive

to this aspect of plaintiff's request have been furnished and

therefore, this Interrogatory is outside the scope of this

msuit. If plaintiff requires this additional information, he

should make his desires known to this Bureau and agree to pay

the additional search and reproduction costs.

Interrogatory No. 21: Was any study or examination made

with the aid of a microscope to compare the markings on the

rifle barrel with any markings in the dent in the bathroom

windowsill?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 21. See my answer to Interrogatory

No. 20..

Interrogatory No. 22: Was any study or examination made to

determine whether the dent in the bathroom windowsill fit the

imprint made by some common tool or object such as a hammer?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 22: See my answer to Interrogatory

No. 20.
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Interrogatory No. 23: Mr. Tylbr's December 1, 1975, letter..

to Mr. Lesar states that the photographs and sketches releAsed

to Mr. Weisborg "portray only Mr. Ray, as there never were

'any other suspects in the case." Was this true on April 17-,

1968, when Special Agent Joseph Gamble filed a conspiracy

charge with the U. S. Commissioner in Birmingham, Alabama?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 23:~ There were -no other suspects

in the case in addition to James Earl Ray.

Interrogatory No. 24:' Were any other arrests made in

connection-with the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 24: No other arrest were made

in connection with the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther

King, Jr.

Interrogatory No. 25: Were any arrests made by any

authority prior to the arrest of James Earl-Ray? On what

basis?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 25: Based on information available

to me, through the files of the-Federal Bureau of Investigation,

no other arrests were made by any authority prior to the arrest

of James Earl Ray.

Interrogatory No. 26: If .there were no other suspects-and

the rifle was found immediately, why-was it necessary to test

fire so many other rifles?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 26: Object. Interrogatory is

irrelevant to any issue raised -by this lawsuit-and therefore,

not a proper interrogatory.

Interrogatory No. 27: News accounts refer to cigarettes

and ashes found in the Mustang abandoned -in Atlanta. Did the

FBI perform any scientific tests or examinations on any

cigarette butts, ashes or other cigarette-remains in connection

with its investigation into the assassination of Dr. King?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 27: As plaintiff's attorney was
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advised in the Deputy Attorney General't December, 1975, letter,

"the Department of Jistice never received any 'butts, aches or

other cigarette remains' from the "white mustang abandoned in

Atlanta."

Interrogatory No. 28: Where were these cigarettes sent for

testing? Why?

Answer to Interrocatory No. 28: See my answqr to Interrogatory

No. 27.

Interrogatory No. 29: Do the FBI's files on the assassinztion

of Dr. King contain-photographs and sketches of suspects which

were compiled, obtained or circulated by any state, local, or

Federal law enforcement agency prior to James.Earl Ray's arrest?

Answer to Inter~oc ao 29F'Y- =3Dphotographs or sketches

of any suspects in the assassination were released to plaintiff.

Information concerning the dissemination of circularization of

the photographs and sketches in question may be a part of the

FBI file; however, that information pertains to the internal

- practice and procedure of the Federal Bureau of Investigation and

therefore, I object to answering-that portion of this interrogatory.

Interrogatory No. 30: Did the FBI obtain photographs of

the scene of the crime taken by Mr. Ernest Withers?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 30: The Deputy Attorney General

advised plaintiff's attorney in his letter of December 1, 1975,

that " . . . In an effort to save your client considerable

expense, I have costrued item No. 6 (of plaintiff's FOIA request)

so as not to encompass the several hundred photographs in Bureau

files of Dr. King's clothes, the inside of the room rented by

Mr. Ray, or various items of furniture and personal property.

If Mr. -Weisberg does, in fact, wish copies of these photographs,

you should make a further request for them and agree to pay the

reproduction and special search cost which will be involved."

Plaintiff has never given the Department of Justice or the

Federal Bureau of Investigation any assurance that he is willing

to pay the necessary search fees.
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inEerrogatory No. 31: Did the FBI obtain photographs of

the scene of the crime taken by or for the St. Louis Sentinel?

Answer to Ihterrogatory No. 31: - This-interrogatory concerns

the cource of certin phographs which may or may niot be in

the possession of the FBI. If plaintiff wishes this information,

he-should comply with the Deputy-Attorney General's.letter of

December 1, 1975, pertinent portions of which are set forth in

my answer to Interrogatory No. 30.

Interroatory No. 32: Did the FBI obtain any photographs

of the scene of the crime fromAP, UPI, the Memphis Commercial

Appeal or the Memphis Press-Scimitar?

Answer to Interrogatory No.-32: - Again, plaintiff wishes

to find out whether any photographs were obtained from other

sources which may or may not be in the possession of this

Bureau. If plaintiff wishes-to obtain this information, he -

should comply with the letter of the Deputy Attorney General

dated December 1, 1975, pertinent portions of which are set

-forth in my answer to Interrogatory No. 30. -

.InterrogatoryNo. 33: Did the FBI obtain photographs of

the scene of the crime from any other source, official or

unofficial, such as the-police, private-citizens,-news-agencies,

reporters, or any element of the media?

-Answer to Interrogatory No.'33: Once again, plaintiff seeks

information concerning the source of other photographs which

may or may-not be in the possession of the FBI. In order to

search the information requested herein, plaintiff was previously

requested by the letter from the Deputy Attorney General dated

December 1, 1975, as set forth in my answer to Interrogatory

No. 30, to advise us in writing, if-such information was within

the scope of his request and to provide written assurance that

he would pay-the cost of such a special search.

Interrogatory No. 34: -Did the FBI obtain photographs or

sketches of any suspects from any newspaper?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 34: Plaintiff again seeks to

determine whether photographs or sketches which may or may not

be in the possession of this Bureau were received from any

newspaper. Plaintiff is refdrred to my answer in Interrogatory

No. 30.
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Interrogatory No. 35: - In his book The .Strange Case of James

V.r * C"a rilMirJrhzs the FBI fr its assistance.

ihatassistance did the FBI extend to Mr. Blair?

Answer to-Interrocatory No 35: Based on an examination of

the documents in question, there are no records which indicate

that the FBI gave any assistance to Clay Blair, Jr.

Interrogatory No. 36: Did any agent, employee, or represent

ative of-the Department of Justice or any division thereof

meet with William Bradford Huie, Gerold Frank, George McMillan,

- - or Jeremiah O'Leary about the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther

King, Jr.?

Answer to Interrocatory No. 36: Based on an examination of the

documents in question, °there arenomords which-indicate that

any agent, employee, or representative of the Department of

Justice or any division thereof met with William Bradford Huie,

Gerold Frank, George McMillan, or Jeremiah O'Leary about the

assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

Interroatory No. 37: Did any agent, employee, or represent

ative of the Department of Justice or any division thereof

give copies of any records pertaining to the assassination of

Dr. King to William Bradford Huie, Gerold Frank, George McMillan,

or Jeremiah O'Leary?

Answer to-Interrogatory No. 37: Based on an examination of the

-documents in question, there are no records which indicate that

any agent, employee, or representative of the Department of

Justice or any division thereof gave copies of any records

pertaining to the assassination of Dr. King to William Bradford

Huie, Gerold Frank, George McMillan, or Jeremiah O'Leary.

Interrogatory No. 38: Were William-Bradford Huie, Gerold

Frank, George McMillan or Jeremiah O'Leary ever permitted to

copy or take notes on or read any records pertaining to the

assassination of Dr. King?
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any agent, employee, or representative of the Department of
Justice or any division thereof gave copies of any records

pertaining to the assassination of Dr. King to William Bradford

Huie, Gerold Frank, George McMillan, or Jeremiah O'Leary.

Interrogatory No. 38: Were William Bradford Huie, Gerold

Frank, George McMillan or Jeremiah O'Leary ever permitted to

copy or take notes on or read any records pertaining to the

assassination of Dr. King?

- 10 -
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Answer to Interrogatory No. 38: Based on an examination of

the,. accntz in question, ther are no records which indicate

that William Bradford Huie, Gerold Frank, George McMillan

-or Jeremiah O'Leary were-permitted to copy or take notes on

or read any. records pertaining to the assassination of Dr. King.

S- Interrogatory No. 39:- Did.any of the writers mentioned in the

preceding interrogatories gain access to FBI records on the

assassination of Dr. King indirectly, as through the District

Attorney General of Shelby County or the Attorney General of

-Tennessee or any of-their--agents or-employees? - -

Answer to Interrogatorv No. 39: Based on-an examination of

the documents in question, there-are no records which indicate

that any of the writers mentioned,.nothe preceding interrogatories

gained access to FBI records on the assassination of Dr. King

indirectly, as through the District Attorney General of Shelby

County or the Attorney General of Tennessee or any of their

agents or employees.

Thomas I,. Wiseman
Special Agent

S- Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this O day

of -- ,4... , 1976.

Notary.ubic

My Commission expires -

- 11

Answer to: Interrogatory No. 38: Based on an examination of

the documents in question, there are no records which indicate

that William Bradford Huie, Gerold Frank, George McMillan

or Jeremiah O 'Leary were permitted to copy or take notes on

or read any records pertaining to the assassination of Dr. King.

Interrogatory No. 39: Did any of the writers mentioned in the

preceding interrogatories gain access to FBI records on the

assassination of Dr. King indirectly, as through the District

Attorney General of Shelby County or the Attorney General of

Tennessee or any of their-agents or employees?

Answer to Interrogatory No. 39: Based on an examination of

the documents in question, there are no records which indicate

that any of the writers mentioned Iin the preceding interrogatories

gained access to FBI records on the assassination of Dr. King

indirectly, as through the District Attorney General of Shelby

County or the Attorney General of Tennessee or any of their

agents or employees.

Trayas L.WessyingThomas L. Wiseman
Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 20th day

of
F. moning

, 1976.

mammat IDeven
Notary Public

My Commission expires 12/14/78
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A
tx'. J. B. A~dan. 2/10/76

14gal Counsel

!AOIDtIISDERG v.,
E U, S. D~partdent of OTustice

CAL~ AMION0 2170 75--1996

Refeence It; made to our -mmrandum to the
Assistant Iittorney Genoral, Civil- _Dlision, dater
12/19/75# enclosing copies of correspondence with
plaintiff in our-possession concerning his PonA roquest
for information regarding our .investilation- of the
M!artin iLther 1Xing,-Z'r., assasniination, and-also furnishing
auggested'-answern to the allegations-in plaintif* s
comiplaint. Reference is also rmade to the 1/1/76~
rt~orand-am frcn the tUnited States Attorney :for the
Disitrict of -Colo bia -to the Assistant Attornay General l
Civil .Division, a carbon copy of which wias furnisbe-1us.
This omorandur onclosed -Plaintiff'sYIrst Sot of
,Interrogatories, which yore apparently diesignled to
elicit support for plaintiff's position that he has-~not
been furnished all infor.-mtion ho requested from 'us,

Attached is ,a copy of an affidavit-executed'
b~y Special Agent Thomas L. Wiseman to be utilised by
the Departnnt In support of -a n~otions to disidss, or,

{ in the alternative, -for su=nay Judgment on the grounds
-ofnootness. In~ the ,antizse, defenzdants will movo
for a protective order as regard the interrogatoris.

.1xclosure

-1 - r r. Cochran,
Attn: flir. Xilty

I l~ Gallagher

2 !r. 3_-Dernott
Attns 1Mr, W±ena

Attn: 13r. Cu=n
'1 -_sir. Ainte

"'IA Litigation Vnit
tlaºe)

11-TB((:VT~T re C` 1.= °- OL
. (7)

Mr. J. B. Adams 2/10/76

Legal Counsel

HAROLD WEISBERG V.
U. S. Department of Justice
(U.S.D.C., D.C.)
CIVIL ACTION no. 75-1996

Reference is made to our memorandum to the
Assistant Attorney General, Civil Division, dated
12/19/75, enclosing copies of correspondence with
plaintiff in our possession concerning his FOIA requestfor information regarding our investigation of the
Martin Luther King, Jr., assassination, and also furnishing
suggested answers to the allegations in plaintiff's
complaint. Reference is also made to the 1/15/76
nemorandum from the United States Attorney for the
District of Colunbia to the Assistant Attorney Ceneral,Civil Division, a carbon copy of which was furnished us.
This remorandum enclosed Plaintiff's First Set of
Interrogatories, which were apparently designed toelicit support for plaintiff's position that he has not
been furnished all information he requested from us.

Attached is a copy of an affidavit executed
by Special Agent Thomas L. Wiseman to be utilized by
the Department in support of a motion to disniss, or,in the alternative, for summary judgment on the groundsof nootness. In the meantime, defendants will move
for a protective order as regards the interrogatories,
Enclosure

1 - Mr. Cochran
Attn: Mr. Kilty

1 - Mr. Gallagher
Attn: Mr. Holterhoff

1 - Mr. McDermott ejmAttn: Mr. Wiseman
1 - Mr. Moore

Attn: Mr. Gunn
1 - Mr. Mintz
1 - FOIA Litigation Unit

(Blake)

PTB: mm (CONTINUED - OVER)
(7)
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b tomlr T~jlr. .

carry the original arnj five co-lies of attached affi lai. i
to napartmental 7 ttorney Richard Greenspan, who is
handtling this case for the n-epartiment, and to furnish
copy of the affidavit to Assistant Vrnited States Attor
1rurgere Dulan, District of Columbia, for his %i.or 7 t Ci or FZ' FCQ } ="r

Memorandum to Mr. J. B. Adams
Re: Harold Weisberg V. U. S. Department of Justice

(U.S.D.C., D.C.), Civil Action No. 75-1996

RECOMMENDATION:

That approval be granted to immediately hand-
carry the original and five copies of attached affidavit
to Departmental Attorney Richard Greenspan, who is
handling this case for the Department, and to furnish one
copy of the affidavit to Assistant United States Attorney
Eugene Dugan, District of Columbia, for his information
in filing the motion for a protective order.

- 2 -
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- . J-NITFD STAES DISTRICT COURT
- FOR THE - DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HAROLD WEISBERG,

Pfaintiff . .

. .- Civil Action No.
. . 75-1996

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

befendant

. AFFIDAVIT

I, -Thomas L. Wiseman, being duly 'sworn, depose as

follows:

(1) I am a Special Agent of the Federal Bureau

-of Investigation (FBI), assigned in a supervisory capapity

to the Freedom-of Information - Privacy Acts (FOI-PA) Section

of the FBI, Washington, D. C.

(2.). Due to the nature of my official duties, I am

familiar with the procedure we follow in processing Freedom

of Information Act (FOIA) requests received' at FBI Headquarters*

(FBIHQ),.and spedifically the .plaintiff's FOIA request in

particular. . .

(3) By letter addressed to' the Deputy Attorney

General, dated April 15, 1975, plaintiff's attorney requested,

pursuant to the FOIA, seven specific categories of information

concerning the assassination of-Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

(A copy of this letter is- attached hereto as Exhibit A and

incorporated herein by reference.)

. . (4) For purposes of clarification, there iS listed

below additional correspondence in our possession concerning

C'
plaintiff's FOIA request, copies of which were not attached

to the complaint:

-1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HAROLD WEISBERG,

Plaintiff
V: Civil Action No.

75-1996

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant

AFFIDAVIT

I, Thomas L. Wiseman, being duly sworn, depose as

follows:

(1) I am a Special Agent of the Federal Bureau

of Investigation (FBI), assigned in a supervisory capacity

to the Freedom of Information - Privacy Acts (FOI-PA) Section

of the FBI, Washington, D. C.

(2.) Due to the nature of my official duties, I am

familiar with the procedure we follow in processing Freedom

of Information Act (FOIA) requests received at FBI Headquarters

(FBIHQ), and specifically the plaintiff's FOIA request in

particular.
(3) By letter addressed to the Deputy Attorney

General, dated April 15, 1975, plaintiff's attorney requested,

pursuant to the FOIA, seven specific categories of information

concerning the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

(A copy of this letter is attached hereto as Exhibit A and

incorporated herein by reference.)

(4) For purposes of clarification, there is listed
below additional correspondence in our possession concerning

plaintiff's FOIA request, copies of which were not attached

to the complaint:

- 1 -
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(a) By letter to plaintiff's attorney dated

June-27, 1975, Director Kelley advised that his request'for

the results of certain Laboratory examinations, photographs,

and sketches relating to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther

King, Jr., was denied, inasmuch as an appeal was presently

. pending for James.Earl Ray in the Federal court system. Our

determination at that time was that the information which

* plaintiff had requested was exempt from release pursuant to

Subsection (b)(7) (A) of the FOIA, which proscribes the release

- of investigatory records compiled for law enforcement purposes

the release of which would interfere with enforcement proceedings.

(A copy of this letter is attached hereto as Exhibit B-nd

incorporated herein by reference.)

(b) By lettef to'plaintiff's attorney dated

December-1, 1975, the Deputy Attorney General advised him =hat

he had "decided to modify Director Kolley's action in th1

case and to grant access to every existing written document,

photograph and sketch which I consider to be within the

scope of Mr. Weisberg's request." (A copy of the December 1st

letter is attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated herein

by reference..)

(c) By letter to plaintiff's attorney dated

December 2, 1975, Director-Kelley furnished copies of the

records plaintiff had requested which Director Kelley had

been directed to release as the result of the Deputy Attorney

General's consideration of plaintiff's appeal. (A copy of this

letter is attached heretr: as Rxhibit .D and inDcorporated heiein

by reference.)

[d) By. letter to plaintiff's attorney dated

December 23, 1975, from the Chief of the Department of Justice

Freedom of Information and Privacy'Unit, a misstatement

in the December 1st letter from the Deputy Attorney General

- -2

(a) By letter to plaintiff's attorney dated

June 27, 1975, Director Kelley advised that his request for
the results of certain Laboratory examinations, photographs,

and sketches relating to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther

King, Jr., was denied, inasmuch as an appeal was presently
pending for James Earl Ray in the Federal court system. Our

determination at that time was that the information which

plaintiff had requested was exempt from release pursuant to
Subsection (b) (7) (A) of the FOIA, which proscribes the release

of investigatory records compiled for law enforcement purposes

the release of which would interfere with enforcement proceedings.

(A copy of this letter is attached hereto as Exhibit B and

incorporated herein by reference.)

(b) By letter to plaintiff's attorney dated

December 1, 1975, the Deputy Attorney General advised him that
he had "decided to modify Director Kelley's action in this
case and to grant access to every existing written document,

photograph and sketch which I consider to be within the

scope of Mr. Weisberg's request." (A copy of the December 1st:

letter is attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated herein

by reference..)

(c) By letter to plaintiff's attorney dated

December 2, 1975, Director Kelley furnished copies of the

records plaintiff had requested which Director Kelley had

been directed to release as the result of the Deputy Attorney

General's consideration of plaintiff's appeal. (A copy of this
letter is attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein

by reference.)

(d) By. letter to plaintiff's attorney dated

December 23, 1975, from the Chief of the Department of Justice

Freedom of Information and Privacy Unit, a misstatement

in the December 1st letter from the Deputy Attorney General

- 2 -
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was 'clarified. .(A copy of the December 23rd letter is attached

hereto as Exhibit E'and incorporated herein.by reference.)

. .(e) By letter tome dated December 29, 1975,

plaintiff's .attorney furnished .payment for the mkterial we had

furnished him in responding to his' FOIA .request. (A copy of

this letter is &ttached hereto as Exhibit'F.and incorporated

herein by reference.')

(f) By letter to the Deputy Attorney General

dated December 29, 1975, a carbon copy of which was sent to

-me, plaintiff's attorney registered numerous complaints concerning

the manner in which plaintiff's FOIA request was responded to.

- (A copy of this letter is-attached hereto as Exhibit G and

incorporated herein by reference.)

(5) I have read and'am familiar-with the contents

of the above-described'correspondence, and I have also read

and.am familiar with the contents of Plaintiff's First Set of

Interrogatories. It is my belief that plaintiff is attr.' "i.g

to obtain through his interrogatories information to which ;as

is not entitled'pursuant to the FOIA. Portions'of his interro

gatories make zequests for'izformation.which does not consist

-of "identifiable records." The interrogatories also request

information which we would have to create, inasmuch as we do

not presently possess this information in record form. Further
-

more, the interrogatories request that the identities of certain

FBI personnel be disclosed, which I feel would be a violation

of these individuals' right to privacy, and thus exempt from

release pursuant to Subsection (b) (7) (C) of the FOIA. I believe

that their identities should also be protected pursuant to

Subsection (b)(7)(F) of the FOIA. Furthermore, the interrogatories

would require that we furnish information which plaintiff did

not even request access to in his original FOIA request. Finally,

answers to many of'the questions propounded in the interrogatories

are contained in the material we have already furnished plaintiff,

-3

was clarified. (A copy of the December 23rd letter is attached
hereto as Exhibit E and incorporated herein. by reference.)

(e) By letter to me dated December 29, 1975,

plaintiff's attorney furnished payment for the material we had

furnished him in responding to his FOIA request: (A copy of
this letter is attached hereto as Exhibit F. and incorporated
herein by reference.:)

(f) By letter to the Deputy Attorney General

dated December 29, 1975, a carbon copy of which was sent to
me, plaintiff's attorney registered numerous complaints concerning
the manner in which plaintiff's FOIA request was responded to.
(A copy of this letter is attached hereto as Exhibit G and

incorporated herein by reference.)

(5) I have read and am familiar with the contents

of the above-described correspondence, and I have also read

and am familiar with the contents of Plaintiff's First Set of

Interrogatories. It is my belief that plaintiff is att ing
to obtain through his interrogatories information to which its

is not entitled pursuant to the FOIA. Portions of his interro-

gatories make requests for information which does not consist

of "identifiable records." The interrogatories also request

information which we would have to create, inasmuch as we do

not presently possess this information in record form. Further-

more, the interrogatories request that the identities of certain

FBI personnel be disclosed, which I feel would be a violation
of these individuals' right to privacy, and thus exempt from

release pursuant to Subsection (b) (7) (c) of the FOIA. I believe

that their identities should also be protected pursuant to
Subsection (b) (7) (F) of the FOIA. Furthermore, the interrogatories
would require that we furnish information which plaintiff did

not even request access to in his original FOIA request. Finally,
answers to many of the questions propounded in the interrogatories

are contained in the material we have already furnished plaintiff,

- 3 -
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. e. 0
as well as in the December 1, 1975, letter to plaintiff's

attorney from the Deputy Attorney General.

- (6) We have interpreted the FOIA as conferring a

duty upon the FBI to furnish a requester -all reasonably identifiable,

non-exempt agency records presently in our possession which could

logically be deemed responsive to.his request,-.and to give the

requester an opportunity to avoid payment of substantial special

search fees for additional material which, even if located, would

appear to bear only-a peripheral relationship to the subject

matter of his request. We follow both the letter and the spirit

of this interpretation in our response to all FOIA requests,.

including plaintiff's.- We do not'interpret the'FOIA as tequiring

the ?BI to conduct an individual's scientific and/or historical

research for him by creating information which we ourselves do

not presently possess in record form. With this in mind, set ou

below are the facts concerning our response to each of the seven

categories of information concerning the assassination of

Dr..King contained in plaintiff's original FOIA request:

(a) "The results of any ballistics test." As

shown in Exhibit C, plaintiff has been furnished the results of

all ballistics tests as performed on either the death bullet or

Mr. Ray's rifle. Exhibit C also shows that the Deputy Attorney

General advised plaintiff that if he desired-the results of

ballistics tests performed on rifles other than the one owned

by Mr. Ray, he should make a specific written request to

Director Kelley, directed to my attention, agreeing to pay both

the costs of reproduction and the special search fees which would

be necessary to locate and identify this material, as provided

by 29 C..FR. 16.9 (b)(6).

(i) In the more than two months which have passed

since plaintiff was advised of the above, I have received no

written assurance from plaintiff indicating that he will pay the

necessary fees engendered by the special search we would ha-e

to conduct in order to locate this material. In his December 29th

letter to the Deputy Attorney General, plaintiff's attorney

stated that plaintiff desired all this material, but he did not

-4-

as well as in the December 1, 1975, letter to plaintiff's
attorney from the Deputy Attorney General.

(6) We have interpreted the FOIA as conferring a

duty upon the FBI to furnish a requester all reasonably identifiable,
non-exempt agency records presently in our possession which could

logically be deemed responsive to. his request, and to give the

requester an opportunity to avoid payment of substantial special

search fees for additional material which, even if located, would

appear to bear only a peripheral relationship to the subject

matter of his request. We follow both the letter and the spirit
of this interpretation in our response to all FOIA requests,

including plaintiff's. We do not interpret the FOIA as requiring
the FBI to conduct an individual's scientific and/or historical

research for him by creating information which we ourselves do

not presently possess in record form. With this in mind, set out

below are the facts concerning our response to each of the seven

categories of information concerning the assassination of

Dr. King contained in plaintiff's original FOIA request:

(a) "The results of any ballistics test." As

shown in Exhibit C, plaintiff has been furnished the results of

all ballistics tests as performed on either the death bullet or

Mr. Ray's rifle. Exhibit C also shows that the Deputy Attorney

General advised plaintiff that if he desired the results of

ballistics tests performed on rifles other than the one owned

by Mr. Ray, he should make a specific written request to

Director Kelley, directed to my attention, agreeing to pay both

the costs of reproduction and the special search fees which would

be necessary to locate and identify this material, as provided

by 29 C.F.R. 16.9 (b) (6).

(i) In the more than two months which have passed

since plaintiff was advised of the above, I have received no

written assurance from plaintiff indicating that he will pay the

necessary fees. engendered by the special search we would have

to conduct in order to locate this material. In his December 29th

letter to the Deputy Attorney General, plaintiff's attorney

stated that plaintiff desired all this material, but he did not:

- 4 -
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give his written assurance, which-we feel is necessary before

initiating the search, that the special fees would be paid.

(ii) -Plaintiff's attorney indicated, in-a telephone

call to me on December 22, 1975, that he expected us to inItiate

and complete this special search in one day, and to have the

material available for plaintiff on December 23rd. Not only

did plaintiff's attorney fail to give me even an oral promise during

this conversation that the special fees-would be .paid, but he indicated

that he -was not even sure that he would pay the $22.10 reproduction

charges for the material we had already furnished him nearly

three weeks prior to that conversation. (As we hadadvised

him in Director Kelley's December 2nd letter-which furnished

this material, we had already waived $80 of special search

fees which had been engendered in responding to his-request.)

We- ae not .claiming that the results of- these additional .ballistics

tests are exempt from release pursuant to the .FOIA, or even-that

iOIA - authorized deletions would be made from this material prior

to its release. Per the Deputy Attorney General's letter o

December 1st, we are willing to initiate a special search for

additional ballistics material .after plaintiff furnishes us written

assurance that he will pay the fees involved in this search,

although I believe this material would actually be outside the

area of plaintiff's interest. However, if he.wishes to-pay for

* it,,it is available to him.

(b) "The results of any spectrographic or neutron

activation analyses." Plaintiff has been furnished all information

avelocated which could possibly be responsive to this'portion

of plaintiff's request. As shown by Exhibit E, attached hereto,

defendants even went so far as to write a second letter to plaintiff

to ensure that he understood that which he was being furnished

(c) "The results of any scientific tests made on

the dent in the windowsill of the bathroom window from which

Dr. King was allegedly shot." Again, all information responsive

-5

give his written assurance, which we feel is necessary before

initiating the search, that the special fees would be paid.

(ii) Plaintiff's attorney indicated, in a telephone

call to me on December 22, 1975, that he expected us to initiate
and complete this special search in one day, and to have the

material available for plaintiff on December 23rd. Not only
did plaintiff's attorney fail to give me even an oral promise during

this conversation that the special fees would be paid, but he indicated

that he was not even sure that he would pay the $22.10 reproduction

charges for the material we had already furnished him nearly
three weeks prior to that conversation. (As we had advised

him in Director Kelley's December 2nd letter which furnished

this material, we had already waived $80 of special search

fees which had been engendered in responding to his request.)
We are not claiming that the results of these additional ballistics
tests are exempt from release pursuant to the FOIA, or even that
FOIA - authorized deletions would be made from this material prior
to its release. Per the Deputy Attorney General's letter of

December 1st, we are willing to initiate a special search for
additional ballistics material after plaintiff furnishes us written
assurance that he will pay the fees involved in this search,

although I believe this material would actually be outside the

area of plaintiff's interest. However, if he wishes to pay for
it, it is available to him.

(b) "The results of any spectrographic or neutron

activation analyses." Plaintiff has been furnished all information

we have located which could possibly be responsive to this portion
of plaintiff's request. As shown by Exhibit E, attached hereto,
defendants even went so far as to write a second letter to plaintiff
to ensure that he understood that which he was being furnished,

(c) "The results of any scientific tests made on

the dent in the windowsill of the bathroom window from which

Dr. King was allegedly shot." Again, all information responsive
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to this portion of-the request has been furnished plaintiff.

Pursuant to the Deputy Attorney General's statement in his

December 1st letter to plaintiff's attorney, "The results of

all 'scientific tests made on the dent-in the windowsill -

(sic)' [item number -3 of the requ1est) are available for

release to your client, including both written-reports and

photographs of the window sill and rifle barrel."

- (d) "The results of any scientific tests

performed on the butts, ashes or other cigarette remains

-found in the white Mustang abandoned in Atlanta after

Dr. King's assassination and all reports made in regard to

said cigarette remains." As plaintiff's attorney was advised

in the Deputy Attorney General's December 1st letter, "the

Department of Justice (and this, of course, includes the FBI)

never received any 'butts, ashes or other cigarette remains'

from the 'white Mustang abandoned in Atlanta, ' and for that

reason did not perform any scientific tests thereon." Further

more, this letter went on to advise that a two page schedule

of all evidence acquired from the Mustang was being furnished

without.charge - to plaintiff, even though he had not requested

this information.

(e) "All photographs or sketches of any suspect

in the assassination of Dr. King."- As again indicated in the

Deputy Attorney General's December 1st letter, all photographs

or sketches of any suspects in the assassination were released

to plaintiff. As the Deputy Attorney General advised, "these

photographs and sketches portray only Mr. Ray, as there never

were any other suspects in the case." Plaintiff appears to ie

under the mistaken impression that there were, in fact, other

suspects beside Mr. Ray, and he apparently bases this misimpression

upon the fact that, "on April 17, 1968, FBI Special Agent

Joseph H1. Gamble filed a conspiracy complaint with the United

States Commissioner in Birmingham, Alabama." For the information

to this portion of the request has been furnished plaintiff.
Pursuant to the Deputy Attorney General's statement in his
December 1st letter to plaintiff's attorney, "The results of
all 'scientific tests made on the dent in the windowsill

(sic)' [item number 3 of the request) are available for
release to your client, including both written reports and

photographs of the window sill and rifle barrel."
(d) "The results of any scientific tests

performed on the butts, ashes or other cigarette remains

found in the white Mustang abandoned in Atlanta after
Dr. King's assassination and all reports made in regard to
said cigarette remains." As plaintiff's attorney was advised

in the Deputy Attorney General's December 1st letter, "the

Department of Justice (and this, of course, includes the FBI)

never received any 'butts, ashes or other cigarette remains'
from the 'white Mustang abandoned in Atlanta, and for that
reason did not perform any scientific tests thereon." Further-

more, this letter went on to advise that a two page schedule

of all evidence acquired from the Mustang was being furnished -
without charge - to plaintiff, even though he had not requested

this information.

(c) "All photographs or sketches of any suspect
in the assassination of Dr. King." As again indicated in the

Deputy Attorney General's December 1st letter, all photographs

or sketches of any suspects in the assassination were released

to plaintiff. As the Deputy Attorney General advised, "these

photographs and sketches portray only Mr. Ray, as there never

were any other suspects in the case." Plaintiff appears to be

under the mistaken impression that there were, in fact, other

suspects beside Mr. Ray, and he apparently bases this misimpression
upon the fact that, "on April 17, 1968, FBI Special Agent

Joseph H. Gamble filed a conspiracy complaint with the United

States Commissioner in Birmingham, Alabama." For the information
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of the court, and as.plaintiff is presumably already aware;

the complaint mentioned above states that-"On or about March 29,

1968, at irmingham, Alabama, . . . Eric Starvo Galt (subsequently

determined to be identical with Mr. -.Ray) aid an, individual whom .

he alleged (emphasis supplied) to -be his brother,-entered into

a conspiracy which continued until on .or about April 5, 1968,

to.injure, oppress, threaten, or intimidate Martin Luther

King, Jr., . . in the free exercise or enjoyment of a right

_ secured to him by.the Constitution or-laws of the-United States;

namely, the right to freely travel -from state to state. In

furtherance of this conspiracy, Eric Starvo Galt did, on or about

_ March 30, 1968, purchase a rifle at Birmingham, Alabama, . .

As plaintiff is also presumably aware, the above-described complaint

was-dismissed on December 2nd, 1971. There were no other suspects

in the case in addition to James Earl Ray,

- "(f)- "All photographs from whatyer source taken
- I

et the sceiie of the crime on April 4th or April 5th, 1968."" Tho.

Deputy Attorney -General- advised plaintiff's client in his- letter

of December 1st that, " . . .. in an effort to save your client

considerable expense, I have -construed item number 6 .so. as not

.to encompass the several hundred photographs .in Bureau files of

Dr. King's clothes, th6,inside of the room rented by Mr. Ray, .or

various items of furniture and personal property-. If Mr. Weisberg

does, in fact, .wishcopies of these photographs, he should make

a further request for them and agree to pay the-reproduction and

special search icosts which will be involved." As I stated when

S t? Q.t- the-fas ESSegig category -number of plaintiff's

request in this affidavit, we have still -received no assurance

from plaintiff or his attorney that plaintiff is willing to pay

the necessary search fees. In my December 22nd telephone conversation

with plaintiff's attorney, he did not indicate a willingness to

pay these fees, and as I stated earlier, even said that he was not

at all sure he would even pay for the material we had already furnished

m7

of the court, and as plaintiff is presumably already aware,

the complaint mentioned above states that "On or about March 29,

1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, Eric Starvo Galt (subsequently

determined to be identical with Mr. Ray) and an individual whom

he alleged (emphasis supplied) to be his brother, entered into
a conspiracy which continued until on or about April 5, 1968,

to injure, oppress, threaten, or intimidate Martin Luther

King, Jr in the free exercise or enjoyment of a right
secured to him by the Constitution or laws of the United States;

namely, the right to freely travel from state to state. In
furtherance of this conspiracy, Eric Starvo Galt did, on or about

March 30, 1968, purchase a rifle at Birmingham, Alabama,

As plaintiff is also presumably aware, the above-described complaint

was dismissed on December 2nd, 1971. There were no other suspects

in the case in addition to James Earl Ray.

(f). "All photographs from whatever source taken

at the scene of the crime on April 4th or April 5th, 1968." The

Deputy Attorney General advised plaintiff's client in his letter
of December 1st that, in an effort to save your client
considerable expense, I have construed item number 6 so. as not

to encompass the several hundred photographs in Bureau files of
Dr. King's clothes, the inside of the room rented by Mr. Ray, or

various items of furniture and personal property. If Mr. Weisberg

does, in fact, wish copies of these photographs, he should make

a further request for them and agree to pay the reproduction and

special search costs which will be involved." As I stated when

setting out the facts concerning category number 1 of plaintiff's
request in this affidavit, we have still received no assurance

from plaintiff or his attorney that plaintiff is willing to pay

the necessary search fees. In my December 22nd telephone conversation

with plaintiff's attorney, he did not indicate a willingness to

pay these fees, and as I stated earlier, even said that he was not
at: all sure he would even pay for the material we had already furnished
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Zhim. -Plaintiff's attorney'in his December 29th letter to the

Deputy Attorney General did indicate that his client desired

this material, and we are willing-to initiate a-search for any

additiozal material which might.be responsive to this category

of plaintiff's request, when we receive plaintiff's written

assurance that he will pay the costs of this search, as provided

by 28 C.F.R. 16.9.

(g) "All information, documents, or reports made

available to any author or writer, including but not limited to

Clay Blair, Jeremiah O'Leary, George McMillan, Gerold Frank, and

William Bradford Huie." As the Deputy Attorney General also advised

plaintiff's attorney in his December 1st letter; "_. . .as to

item number 7 of the request, no 'information, documents, or

reports made available to any author or writer' can be identified

as such in- our records. To avoid any misunderstanding, I wish-to

advise you that no release of any-materials relating to the death

6f Dr. King has been made to any persons other than law enforcement

or prosecutive authories, except for the so-called "extradition

papers" which were shown in 1970 to Bernard Fensterwald, Jr., Esquire,

then the attorney for your client Mr. Weisberg, and which are in

the public domain. In 1971, the same papers were made available

to another person not named in item number-7, who may or zay not

be a writer. In any event, if Mr. Weisberg wishes access to

the extradition papers, his written request in that respect

should be addressed to the attention of the Freedom of Information

and Privacy Unit in my Office. Based on the foregoing facts,

- -:tee--_oatuded that-thorxeare no records within the scope of

either-item number 4 or-item number 7 of Mr. Weisberg's request."

We have conducted a massive-and detailed review of our-files

-concerning the King -assassination, and, -plaintiff's unsubstantiated

assertions to the contrary, have located absolutely no indication

that any information whatsoever (except for that noted above, and

that made available to the general public) from these files has
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beenfurnished by us to any person other than law enforcement

or prosecutive authorities. Plaintiff's attorney, in his

December 29th letter to the Deputy Attorney General, states,

"I think it is relatively simple for you to ascertain what

materials are included -inthis request (referring here to

*category 7) if-you will just made a few inquiries of the

appropriate authors,. writers, and FBI officials."' I have

contacted those FBI officials who would be aware of any infor

mation requested by plaintiff in category 7 of his.-request,

and,they have all been unable to furnish any information which

would, be responsive to this portion of the request. My inter

pretation of the FOIA is that neither we nor the Deputy Attorney

General are required-to make "a few inquiries of the appropriate'

authors (and) writers" in order to respond .to plaintiff's FOIA

request. It is suggested that if plaintiff truly believes

. information of this.nature exists,. and-he truly desire, this

information, that he make inquiries of the-named individuals

In paragraph 7 whom he implies-possess this information. -,.t

might be noted parenthetically that, in connection with category

6 of his request-dealing with "'photographsfrom whatever source,"

.questions 30 through 34 of his First Set of Interrogatories might

also be best answered by the named sources whom plaintiff apparently

believes possess this material.

(7) The FBI is being placed in the near-impossible

position of attempting to prove a negative. Plaintiff is no:

claiming, inter alia, that there is further information in our

popsession which he desirds, but As I have stated., we simply

do not possess the records which he claims we do. At the

direction of the Deputy Attorney General, we furnished plaintiff

all information we could locate and release-which-the Deputy

Attorney General deemed responsive to his request, and we had

done this before we were notified by the Department of Justice

that plaintiff had instituted this litigation. There is simply
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nothing'more we can do in response to plaintiff's request

except, as stated above, that we are willing to conduct further

special searches to attempt to locate any other information

which plaintiff feels would be responsive to categories 1 and

6 of his request, just as soon as plaintiff furnishes us

writtel assurance that he will pay the costs necessitated by

these special searches, which he is required to do pursuant

to the FOIA.

(8) As.I have stated above, we have furnished

plaintiff all information located which is responsive to his

request, and the only deletions in this material were made

to protect the privacy of FBI personnel pursuant to Subsection

(b) (7) (C) of the FOIA, where the names of FBI personnel were

-deleted from the-documents.- Pursuant-to the. determination

of the Deputy Attorney General in his December 1st letter to

alaintiff's attorney, we have released to plaintiff seventy-one

pages of material for which the charge was ten cents per page,

the two-page schedule of evidence at no charge, fifteen black

and white photographs at their reproduction cost of forty cents

each and three color photographs at their reproduction cost of.

three dollars each, the-total charges for which were $22.10.

The only difference between the original documents and the

copies thereof furnished plaintiff is that purely internal

administrative markings which would have no meaning to the

plaintiff were removed in accordance with the uniform

procedures we employ in responding to all FOIA requests.

These markings, exempt from release pursuant to Subsection

(b)(2) of the FOIA, and which assist us in the routing, storage
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and retrieval of materia1 in our file, have no effect

N,whatsoever on the substance -of--the documents, and in fact,

do not appear on the documents at the time they are prepared.

Thomas L. Wibeman
Special ;Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this day

of. /- , -1976.

Notar Public

My Commission expires '___._.

**
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and retrieval of material in our files, have no effect
whatsoever on the substance of the documents, and in fact,
do not appear on the documents at the time they are prepared.

Thomas L. Wiseman
Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Subscribed and Sworn before this 16th dayto me

of 7.1.1g , 1976.

1 A
Notary Public

My Commission expires 2/4/77
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JAMES H. LCSAR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

1231 FOURTH STREET. 5. ill
WASHINGTON O. c. 20024

TELEPHONE (202) 208.0023
SEPATY

April 15, 1975 ENERAL

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

he Deputy Attorney General
S. Department of Justice

ashington, D. C. 20531

ear Sir:
On behalf of Mr. Harold Weisberg I am requesting disclosure

£ the following information on the assassination of Dr. Marcin
other King, Jr. :

1. The results of any ballistics tests.

2. The results of any spectrographic or neutron activation
analyses.

3. The results of any scientific tests made on the dent in
he windowsill of the bathroom window from which Dr. King was

llegedly shot.

4. The results of any scientific tests performed on the butts,
shes or other cigarette remains found in the white Mustang abandoned
n Atlanta after Dr. King's assassination and all reports made in re-
ard to said cigarette remains.

5. All photographs or sketches of any suspects in the assassi-
ation of Dr. King.

i 6. All photographs from whatever source taken at the scene of
he crime on April 4th or April 5th, 1968.

7. All information, documents, or reports made available to
ny author or writer, including but not limited to Clay Clair,
pereniah O'Leary, George McMillian, Gerold Frank, and William Bradford
luic.

This request for disclosure is made under the Freedom of Infor-
nation Act, 5 U.S.C. $552, as amended by Public Low 93-502, 83 Stat.
561.

Sincerely yours,

JusticiaJim hear

EXHIBIT A
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June 27, 1975.

dames XLiesar, Esc
1231 Fourth Street, S. W.
Washington, D. C. 20024

Dear Mr. Lesar:

Reference is made to BY letter of April 29th
regarding your Freedom OF Information Act request on
behalf of your client, Dr. Parold WeisLarg.

Your request for the results of certain Labo-
ratory examinations, photographs, and shetches relating
to the assansination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. is
denied.

A you are aware, an appeal in presently pend-
ing for cases Larl May in the federal court system. This
appeal is from a daniel in who United States District
Cours for the Westorn District of Tennessee of as petition
on a writ of tabless corpus. She appeal is in the
United States circuit Court of Acceals, Cindinnati, ONIO.
Since the information you have requested could be vital
to a prosecution of Jesses Herl Ray, the release of this
information could have a Government prosecution and
subsection (b) (7) (2) proscribes the release of such
information.

In connection with your request numbered 7,
coarch of our central filed reveals no information ro-
garding DI. King's assausination was mac available to
any author or writer.

You have thirty days from receipt of this
letter to appeal to the Attorney General from any donial
contained heroin. Appeals should be directed in writing
to the Attorney General (%ctention: Freedom of Informa-
tion Appeals Unit) mashington, i. C. 20530. The envelope

EXHIBIT B
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- lrcc ;'k. 1"C3110
- LDirector
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James II. Legar, Esq.

and the letter should is clearly marked "Freedom of In-
formation Annual" or Information Appeal. Following the
Attorney Ceneral's decision, judicial review is available
in the district of your residence or principal place of
business or in the District of Columbia, where the records
are situated.

Sincerely yours,

D. M. Kelley
Clarence ii. Kelley

Director
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DEC 1 1975

Mr. Jazos H. Lesar, Esquire
1231 Fourth Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024

Doar Mr. Lesar:

This is in further resuorse to the pending administra-tive appeal under the Freedom of information Act filed by
you on bohalf of your client, No. Haroid Weishere, Eron the
donial by Director Clarence N. Kelley of the Federal Bureeuof Investigation of Mr. Hoistorg's request for specific
records and photogra this relating to the assassination of
Dr. Martin Luthor King, Jr.

After careful consideration of this special, I have
decided to modify Director Kolley's action in clis case and
to grent access to every existing written document, photo-
graph and sketch which I consider to be within the scone of
Mr. Weisberg's request: Hinor excisions have been made
from the documents to delete purely internal agency Maritans
and distribution notations, as well as the names of Bureau
personnel. in my opinion, the DALLOT so excised is not
appropriate for discretionary release.

The results of all "ballistics tests" (item member 1
of Mr. Weisborg's request! as performed on either the deathbullet or Mr. Ray's ribile, are included with the materials
to be released. or neutron activation analyses[iten number 2 of the request] were made only OR the clecking
worn by Dr. King : the time of his death. All cient pages
pertaining to such tests will be released. The results ofall "scientific tests rate on the dont in the vindowsill (sic)"[iten number 3 of the request are available for release to
your client, including both written reports and photographsof the sindow sill and rifle barret. All "photographs or
sketches of any susjects in who assescinations [iten current
5 of the request] are to be released. Those photos and

cc: Federal Bureau of Investigation
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sketches portray only Mr. Ray, as there never were anyother suspects in the case. It may be that the Departnent has no photographs "taken at the scone of the crine"
[iten number 6 of the request], in the sense your client
uses the phrase. To the limited extent that we have
photographic and other materials that dopict physicalconditions or events, they will bo released to Mr. Meisborg.In: the event that the non-photographic materials are of
no interest to him, they may be returned.

The Department of Justice never received any"butts, ashes or other cigarette remains" from the "white
Mustang abandoned in Atlanta," and for that reason didnot perform any scientific tests thoreon (item numberof Mr. Weisberg's request). schedule of all
evidence acquired from the Hustanz is included without
charge, in the package to be released. Similarly, as toitem number i of the request, no "information documents,or reports made available to any author or writer" can beidentified as such in our records. To avoid any misunder-
standing, I wish to advise you that no release of anymaterials relating to the death of Dr. King has been nadeto any person other than law enforcement or prosecutiveauthoritics, excess xor the 3.0-called "extradicition papers'which were shown in 1370 to Bernard Wensterwoid, Jr.,
Esquire, then the attorney for your client Mr. Weisborg,and which are in the public domain. In 1971 those sase
papers were made available to another person not named initen number 7, who may or may not be a writer. In any
event, if Mr. Weisverg wishes access to the extradition
papers, his written request in that respect seould 00
addressed to the attention of the Freedom of Information
and Privacy Unit in by Office. Based on the foregoing
facts, I have concluded that there are no records within
the SCODO of either item number 4 or iron number 7 of
Mr. Keisberg's request. There can, of course, be no
denial of access where thore is no record; there can be
no appeal where there has been no denial of access.

In adjudicating this appeal as to item number 1of Mr. Weisberg's request for "results of any ballistics
tests," I have not included as nactors for consideration
the results of a great number of ballistics tests per-
forned on rifles other than the one owned by Mr. Ray.If Mr. Meisborg wishes access to them, he should make a
specific written request to Director Kelley, attention
Special Agent Thouas Kisenan, agreeing to pay both the
costs of reproduction and the special search fees which

EXHIBIT C
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Iiil ue necessary to -locate and identify the sante,, as
proviscd by 2G' C. i". .((). In addition, in an

"effort to save your client considerable expense, I
have construod item number 6 so as not to encompass,
theo several jiuadrod photographs. in Bureau files of D~r.
King's clotaos, the, insiae -of tal roon rented by lir.

* Ray-, or varicus itcas of furniture and personal, property.
If Z,' . i"eisborg does, in' -fac,wisn copies of tiieso
phozog,.aphls, be should miake a further request for thek,
and agroa to n,y tV10 r-oduction and special searcii
costs which will be involved.

Your client will now bWfurnished, seventy-one
pages of material for :::ich -the -c~:ijo is ten cents per
page, t he_- -p sChedu;le -OfeVa~cat -no C3'o
-fiftecen blc3 and ua.ite -photograp.hs at thoir rcproauction
COS t of fr-tY Con-tS 'oc 0: nd5 ,thirEe Color `:1io0'~r l
ihoir reproduction cost of three dollars each. Please
-ronit k-' 'l'10-to she:.B L. he"dcua-tes O:ECO tWastit,
toll, D.C. 205371 attoention Speccal Acgent iii ocan,

4 specifyini> whother you -wish the riaterials :n;iLed or held
t+ or you to nic up1;. s t natt..r OX 1., disr .io,I

~av~$3,0 0O in spir .d~Z soJchC foes whic~n coud -_16oU
chawed for 'non-cler~ical work in con-lect3.oin with this

i'i request and another one -for many oa the r no materials.
= B~Iecause oP the .nozi! l excision2s of ugcyC) ;a,r{

ings and the names of agents, I a;:. required to nadvise you
that if ..r. 3ieisbarg is dissatisfi-d with zy action onI this appcal, `juaicial review thereoi is available to him
in the united States District Court for the judicial
*District in whici: he resiaes, or in which h:ohas his
principal placd' of business, or in tzae District of
Columb'ia, whr;ich is also wh;ere tie records. ho seeks aro
located.

Very truly. yours,

Harold R. T±yler, Jr.'
tX Deputy Attorney General

will DO necessary to locate and identify the same, as
provided by 28 C.F.R. 16.9 (b) (6) In addition, in an
effort TO save your client considerable expense, I
have construed item number 6 so as not to enconpass
the several hundred photographs in Bureau files of Dr.
King's clothes, the insice or the room rented by Mr.
Ray, or various items of furniture and personal property.If Mr. Weisborg does, in fact, wish copies or these
photographs, ne should make a further request for then
and agree to pay the reproduction and special search
costs which will be involved.

Your client will now be furnished seventy-one
pages of material for which the is ten cents ner
page, the tion schedule of evidonce at no charge,
fifteen black and white photographs at their reproduction
cost of forty coats each and three color photographs at
their reproduction cost of three dollars each. Please
remit $22.10 to the F.S.i. headquarters office, Washing-
ton, D. C. 20537, attention Special Agent Micoman,
specifying whether you wish the paterials mailed or held
for you to nick up. As a matter of by discretion, I an
raiving $30.00 in special search fees which could, bo
charged for non-clerical work in connection with this
request and another one for many of the same materials.

Because of the nominal excisions of agency mark-
ings and the nanes of agents, I am required to advise you
that if Mr. Heisberg is dissatisfied with my action on
this appeal, judicial review thereof is available to him
in the United States District Court for the judicialdistrict in which he resides, or in which ho has his
principal place of business, or to the District of
Columbia, which is also where the records he seeks are
located.

Very truly. yours,

Harold R. Tyler, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General
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' Dac e~r2, 1975

e

J3a;.e H. Uzsar, Esq.
1231bI'r1t Shet S. 2002

Dear :r. Losar:

Pjea3c 'refer to t: !e D)eputy ;trxiey ~Conral'3 letter
dirocted to 'iou i~ t{:d }ltw :"<fr 1, 191.5, ro.;~dt . _ 'Ciir _-rcvco

jnClCxJd;ahr<in +.1 ro CoCi o t~i recorcds vot. hazv*e
0.!. ::s.. tlºy " .s:orne1"y Gcrt_ }i'~ condi:: rah .ion " yo--r 'ra*yx:-~.

i.. a.cc~ace With t...e;outy Attorneyaneai'

?it* ruc iz o't- ''C:13r t::;uG3 e~3iy i *i~a: t
Please .7.our 0c~ 'or, ~oy order.Y .. y .bi .e to :ta. :' c.,t

i:cer Ily your~s,

A Director
.. -.

" 'c~01-

a , k

EX/6F2

December 2, 1975

James H. Lesar, Esq.
1231 Fourth Street, S. ii.
Washington, D. C. 20024

Dear Mr. Lesar:

Please refer to the Deputy Attorney General's letter
directed to you untri December 1, 1975, regarding your Freedom
of Information Act (701A) Agneal for access to certain materials
pertaining to the accessination of Dr. Hartin Lather King, Jr.

Enclosed herein are copies of the records you have
requested which I have been directed to release as the result
of the Deputy Actorney General's consideration of your mpeal.

In accordance with the Deputy Attorney General's
letter, 900 of special search deas are being reived and
reproduction costs for the enclosed material amount to 022.10.
Please make your check or money order payable to the Seceral
Bureau of Investigation.

Sincerely yours,

Clarence M. Xelley
Director

Enclosures (31)
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"'DEC 2 31975

James H1. Lesar, Esquire
1231 Fourth Streot, S.i.
.'ashinaton, D. C. 20024

Dear Mr. Lesar:

The purpose of this letter is to correct a minor
error in the letter of December 1, 1975, in which Deputy
Attorney Goneral Harold R. Tyler, Jr., informed you that
materials requested by your client Harold Weisborg con
cerning the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.,
would be made -availablo ,to"hin. The error occurred in
the second sentence of the third paragraph of the letter,
which read: "'Spectrographic or neutron activation
analyses' [iten number 2 of the request] wero made only
on the clothing worn by Dr. King at the time of hic death."

In fact, as is perfectly obvious from one page of
the F.B.I. records roleasod to your client as a result of
the letter of Deceber 1, 1975, neutron analysis of the
nurder and test bullets was effected. In addition, spectro
graphic tests were made of the bullets, as recorded on
three other pages of released materials. Additional copies
of the four pages in question are attached hereto.

Although our error would have been caught by any
one with expertiso in this area, I nevertheless felt that
I should make the actual situation a matter of record in
view of tho great..public interest in the Ring case.

Very truly yours,

Quinlan J. Shea, Jr., Chief
Freedom of Information and Privacy Unit

cc: Federal Bureau of Investigation

LFX //g/ 7- a

DEC 23 1975

James H. Lesar, Esquire
1231 Fourth Street, S.W.
Washington, D. C. 20024

Dear Mr. Lesar:

The purpose of this letter is to correct a minorerror in the letter of December 1, 1975, in which DeputyAttorncy General Harold R. Tyler, Jr., informed ,you thatmaterials requested by your client Harold Weisberg con-
corning the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.,would be made available to hin. The error occurred in
the second sentence of the third paragraph of the letter,which read: "Spectrographic or neutron activation
analyses [iten number 2 of the request] were made only
on the clothing worn by Dr. King at the time of hic death."

In fact, as is perfectly obvious from one page of
the F.B.:I. records released to your client as a result of
the letter of December 1, 1975, neutron analysis of the
murder and test bullets was effected. In addition, spectro-
graphic tests were made of the bullets, as recorded on
three other pages of released materials. Additional copiesof the four pages in question are attached hereto.

Although our error would have been caught by any-one with expertiso in this area, I nevertheless felt thatI should make the actual situation a patter of record in
view of the great public interest in the King case.

Very truly yours,

Quinlan J. Shea, Jr.,, Chiof
Freedon of Information and Privacy Unit

CC: Federal Bureau of Investigation
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JAMES . LESAR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

- .ia 1231 rOURTH syer, s, w.

WASHINGTON. C. c .20024

TELNOEZns (202) 404.0023

Decmber. 29, 1975

Mr. Thomas Wiseman
Information and privacy Unit
Federal Bureau of investigation,
Washington, D. C. 20537

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

I am enclosing a gheck for $22.10. This is in payment for

the copieS of documents-and photographs'pertailing
-to the assassi

nation of Dr. King which ou made available to Mr. Weisberg on

December 3, 1975.

Sincerely yours,

Jim Lesar

e e n

a a

a a

E)(///3/ T.

-
ATTORNEY AT LAW

1231 FOURTH STREET. S. W.

WASHINGTON, D. c. 20024

TELEPHONE (202) 284.6023

December 29, 1975

Mr. Thomas Wiseman
Information and Privacy Unit
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C. 20537

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

I am enclosing a check for $22.10. This is in payment for

the copies of documents and photographs pertaining to the assassi-

nation of Dr. King which you made available to Mr. Weisberg on

December 3, 1975.

Sincerely yours,

Join
Jim Lesar

Lexas
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S.'JAMES H. L.ESAR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

1231 t'OURTH STRCET. S. W.
WASHINGYON. 0, C. 20024,

rfidPHONC (202) 484.6023

December 29, 1975

Mr* Unrold Tyler, Jr. -
Deputy Attorney General
U. ;. Department of Justice*
Washington, D. C. 20530

Dear Mr. Tyler:

'Your-letter of December 1, 1975, is apparently intended to
give. the,appearance-of good.faith compliance with Mr. Harold Weis
bert'Vs April 15, 1975, request for the disclosure of certain records
PrLaing to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Un
fortunately, this is achieved by rephrasing Mr. 'Weisberg's request
so as to' exclude most of the records sought. .

For example, Mr. Weisberg's April 15 request specified that he
want;; the results of any ballistics tests performed in connection
With the investigation into Dr. King's assassination. Yet you re
stated his request in a manner which excludes all ballistics tests
excQpt those performed on the bullet removed from Dr. King and the
rifle placed at' the scene of the crime. However, as his request
clearly states, Mr. Weisberg wants all ballistics tests and reports,
not just those performed on the murder bullet and the rifle placed
at the scene.,

In response to Mr. .Weisberg's request for the ballistics evi
deno ,you provided him with three distorted color photographs of the
bullet :removed from Dr. King. Mr: Weisberg wants all photographs
taken1 for ballistics purposes, including all photographs taken with
the aid of a comparison microscope and all blowups of any photograph.

With respect to 'Mr. Weisberg's request -for all photographs taken
<at the scene of the crime, Mr. eisberg defines this term broadly to
inc)ude all of the buildings and areas in the immediate vicinity of
the crime site. It would include, for example, photographs taken of
or At the Lorraine Motel, Canipe's Amusement Center, the parking lot,
the Cire station, the rooming house at 418 1/2 to 422 1/2 S. Main
Streiet, and any areas in between or adjacent thereto. It also includes
photogjraphs of the interior of any of these buildings and of any objects
founid in them..'

When I spoke with Mr. Volney Brown two or three months ago, he
said that the Department would have no objection to a procedure which
would allow Mr. Weisberg to examine these,photographs first, then

JAMES H. LESAR
ATTORNEY AT LAW

1231 FOURTH STREET. S. W.
WASHINGTON, D. c. 20024-
TELEPHONE (202) 484.6023

December 29, 1975

Mr. Harold Tyler, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General
U. S. Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20530

Dear Mr. Tyler:
Your letter of December 1, 1975, is apparently intended to

give the appearance of good faith compliance with Mr. Harold Weis-
berg's April 15, 1975, request for the disclosure of certain records
pertaining to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Un-
fortunately, this is achieved by rephrasing Mr. Weisberg's request
so us to exclude most of the records sought.

For example, Mr. Weisberg's April 15 request specified that he
wants the results of any ballistics tests performed in connection
with the investigation into Dr. King's rassassination: Yet you re-
stated his request in a manner which excludes all ballistics tests
except those performed on the bullet removed from Dr. King and therifle placed at the scene of the crime. However, as his request
clearly states, Mr. Weisberg wants all ballistics tests and reports,not just those performed on the murder bullet and the rifle placedat the scene.

In response to Mr. Weisberg's request for the ballistics evi-
dence, you provided him with three distorted color photographs of the
bullet removed from Dr. King. Mr: Weisberg wants all photographs
taken for ballistics purposes, including all photographs taken with
the aid of a comparison microscope and all blowups of any photograph.

With respect to Mr. Weisberg's request for all photographs takenat the scene of the crime, Mr. Weisberg defines this term broadly to
include all of the buildings and areas in the immediate vicinity of
the crime site. It would include, for example, photographs taken of
or at the Lorraine Motel, Canipe's Amusement Center, the parking lot,
the fire station, the rooming house at 418 1/2 to 422 1/2 S. Main
Street, and any areas in between or adjacent thereto. It also includes
photographs of the interior of any of these buildings and of any objects
found in them

When I spoke with Mr. Volney Brown two or three months ago, he
said that the Department would have no objection to a procedure which
would allow Mr. Weisberg to examine these photographs first, then
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select which ones, if. any, he wishes to have copied for him. This,of course, will save everybody time and money.

I would appreciate it if this examination of the King assassination materials could be arranged for the earliest possible mutuallyconvenient date. Mr. Weisberg is suffering from a serious case ofphlebitis and no longer travels to Washington as frequently as he didin the past. This is why I phoned Mr. Wiseman on December 22nd toask if he could arrange for Mr. Weisberg-to view the photographs ofthe scene of the crime'and the excluded ballistics materials on theafternoon of December 23rd when Mr. Weisberg was coming to D.C. fora medical appointment. Mr. Wiseman informed me, however, that theFBI 'agent responsible-for assembling the King assassination documentshad told him that it would not possible to reassemble them in timefor Mr. Weisberg's visit the following afternoon.'" Hopefully, Mr.Weisberg's examination of these materials can be arranged to coincidewith his next trip to D.C.

With respect to the ballistics materials sought by Mr. Weisberg,he has asked -me to inform you that as of this date he has still notreceived the results of the ballistics comparisons which the FBI didperform. He further states that, notwithstanding Mr. Shea's letterof December 23, 1975, what has been provided himi of ,the spectrographicand neutron activation analyses -is -incomplete and does not meet thenormal standards for such tests.

You state that the photographs and sketches of suspects in the.assassination of Dr. King portray only James Earl Ray "as there neverwere any other suspects .in the case." If you are not already awareof it,- I think you should be informed that on April 17, ,1968, FBI'SpecialAgent Joseph H. Gamble -filed a conspiracy complaint with theU.S. Commissioner in Birmingham, Alabama. If, as you say, there neverrwere any other suspects in the case, doesn't this constitute abuse of;process?

I should also -inform you that Mr. Weisberg and -Ihave seen aYsketch of at least one other suspect in the murder of Dr. King. Inview of this, 'I suggest that you have the 'FBI make a further checkof its files to see if it cannot find additional photographs andsketches of suspects in the assassination of Dr. King.

In reply to Mr. Weisberg's request -for "all information, documents, or reports made-available to any author or writer," you statethat no information, documents, or reports made available to anyauthor or writer "can be identified as such in our records."Assuming this to be true, it still dodges the issue by the use ofsemantics. As I indicated to Mr. Volney Brown when we spoke aboutthis a couple of months ago, -Ithink it is relatively simple for you
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select which ones, if any, he wishes to have copied for him. This,of course, will save everybody time and money.
I would appreciate it if this examination of the King assassi-nation materials could be arranged for the earliest possible mutuallyconveniéntdate. Mr. Weisberg is suffering from a serious case ofphlebitis and no longer travel's to Washington as frequently as he didin the past. This is why I phoned Mr. Wiseman on December 22nd toask if he could arrange for Mr. Weisberg to view the photographs ofthe scene of the crime and the excluded ballistics materials on theafternoon of December 23rd when Mr. Weisberg was coming to D.C. fora medical appointment. Mr. Wiseman informed me, however, that theFBI agent responsible for assembling the King assassination documentshad told him that it would not possible to reassemble them in timefor Mr. Weisberg's visit the following afternoon. Hopefully, Mr.Weisberg's examination of these materials can be arranged to coincidewith his next trip to D.C.

With respect to the ballistics materials sought by Mr. Weisberg,he has asked me to inform you that as of this date he has still notreceived the results of the ballistics comparisons which the FBI didperform. He further states that, notwithstanding Mr. Shea's letterof December 23, 1975, what has been provided him of the spectrographicand neutron activation analyses is incomplete and does not meet thenormal standards for such tests.
You state that the photographs and sketches of suspects in theassassination of Dr. King portray only James Earl Ray "as there neverwere any other suspects in the case." If you are not already awareof it, I think you should be informed that on April 17, 1968, FBISpecial Agent Joseph H. Gamble filed a conspiracy complaint with theU.S. Commissioner in Birmingham, Alabama. If, as you say, there neverwere any other suspects in the case, doesn't this constitute abuse ofprocess?

I should also inform you that Mr. Weisberg and I have seen asketch of at least one other suspect in the murder of Dr. King. Inview of this, I suggest that you have the FBI make a further checkof its files to see if it cannot find additional photographs andsketches of suspects in the assassination of Dr. King.
In reply to Mr. Weisberg's request for "all information, docu-ments, or reports made available to any author or writer," you statethat no information, documents, or reports made available to anyauthor or writer "can be identified as such in our records."Assuming this to be true, it still dodges the issue by the use ofsemantics. As I indicated to Mr. Volney Brown when we spoke aboutthis a couple of months ago, I think it is relatively simple for you
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